City of Capitola
Planning Commission Meeting Agenda

Thursday, October 06, 2022 — 7:00 PM
City Council Chambers
420 Capitola Avenue, Capitola, CA 95010

Chairperson: Peter Wilk
Commissioners:  Courtney Christiansen, Ed Newman, Susan Westman, Mick Routh

All correspondences received prior to 5:00 p.m. on the Wednesday preceding a Planning Commission
Meeting will be distributed to Commissioners to review prior to the meeting. Information submitted after
5 p.m. on that Wednesday may not have time to reach Commissioners, nor be read by them prior to
consideration of an item.

1. Roll Call

Commissioners Mick Routh, Courtney Christiansen, Ed Newman, Susan Westman, Peter Wilk
2. Oral Communications

A. Additions and Deletions to the Agenda

B. Public Comments

Please review the Notice of Remote Access for instructions. Short communications from the public
concerning matters not on the Agenda. All speakers are requested to print their name on the sign-in
sheet located at the podium so that their name may be accurately recorded in the Minutes. Members
of the public may speak for up to three minutes, unless otherwise specified by the Chair. Individuals
may not speak more than once during Oral Communications. All speakers must address the entire
legislative body and will not be permitted to engage in dialogue.

C. Commission Comments

D. Staff Comments

E. Consent Calendar

A. 216 Central Avenue
Permit Number: #20-0103
APN: 036-122-22

Request to continue. Design Permit, Historic Alteration Permit, a Minor Modification for the
required parking space dimensions, and a Variance for the nonconforming calculation to
construct first- and second-story additions to a historic single-family residence located within
the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal Development Permit which is
appealable to the California Coastal Commission after all possible appeals are exhausted
through the City.

Environmental Determination: TBD
Property Owner: Lorraine Krilanovich and Lynn Jackson
Representative: Scott Mitchell, Filed: 06.09.22
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3.

4.
5.

Public Hearings

Public Hearings are intended to provide an opportunity for public discussion of each item listed as a
Public Hearing. The following procedure is as follows: 1) Staff Presentation; 2) Planning Commission
Questions; 3) Public Comment; 4) Planning Commission Deliberation; and 5) Decision.

A.

|

|©

3720 Capitola Road & 1610 Bulb Avenue
Permit Number: #22-0149
APN: 034-18-114 and 031-12-139

Conceptual Review for (1) future annexation of 1610 Bulb Avenue into Capitola City limit and
(2) Community Benefit Application for Senior Living facility at 3720 Capitola Road and 1610 Bulb
Avenue in the Community Commercial (CC) Zoning District.

Environmental Determination: To be determined

Property Owner: Zurite LLC and Capitola Land Ventures LLC
Representative: Zurite LLC and Capitola Land Ventures LLC
529 Capitola Avenue

Permit Number: #22-0153

APN: 035-093-01

Design Permit and Coastal Development Permit for the demolition of an existing detached
garage and construction of a new two-story building with a two-car garage on the first floor and
an ADU on the upper floor located within the MU-N (Mixed Use Neighborhood) zoning district.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption 15301
Property Owner: Jim LaTorre

Representative: Dennis Norton, Filed: 04.19.2022

401 Capitola Avenue

Permit Number: #22-0282

APN: 035-131-11

Conditional Use Permit and Parking Variance to establish a bar and lounge (pour room) serving
beer and wine with no onsite parking in the MU-N (Mixed Use Neighborhood) zoning district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal Development Permit.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption 15301

Property Owner: Amy Cheng

Representative: Richard Emigh Filed: 07.06.2022

Director's Report

Commission Communications

6. Adjournment
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Notice of In-Person & Remote Access

Meetings are open to the public for in-person attendance at the Capitola City Council Chambers
located at 420 Capitola Avenue, Capitola, California, 95010. In accordance with California Senate
Bill 361, some members of the Planning Commission and City staff may be in attendance remotely.
Other ways to Watch:

- Spectrum Cable Television channel 8

- City of Capitola, California YouTube
Channel: https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCJgSsB5gqoS7CcD8Ig9Ywlg/videos

To join Zoom Application or Call in to Zoom:

- Meeting link:
https://us02web.zoom.us/|/84769092900?pwd=anpWVWIQamFzT3BGUmM540QStJWTdwQT09

- Or dial one of these phone numbers: 1 (669) 900 6833, 1 (408) 638 0968, 1 (346) 248 7799
- Meeting ID: 847 6909 2900
- Meeting Passcode: 379704

To make a remote public comment:
- Via Zoom Application: Use participant option to “raise hand”. The moderator will unmute you.

- Via Zoom phone call: Dial *9 on your phone to “raise your hand”. The moderator will unmute you.

Appeals: The following decisions of the Planning Commission can be appealed to the City Council within
the (10) calendar days following the date of the Commission action: Design Permit, Conditional Use
Permit, Variance, and Coastal Permit. If the tenth day falls on a weekend or holiday, the appeal period
is extended to the next business day.

All appeals must be in submitted writing on an official city application form, setting forth the nature of the
action and the basis upon which the action is considered to be in error, and addressed to the City Council
in care of the City Clerk. An appeal must be accompanied by a five hundred dollar ($500) filing fee, unless
the item involves a Coastal Permit that is appealable to the Coastal Commission, in which case there
is no fee. If you challenge a decision of the Planning Commission in court, you may be limited to raising
only those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing described in this agenda, or in written
correspondence delivered to the City at, or prior to, the public hearing.

Notice regarding Planning Commission meetings: The Planning Commission meets regularly on
the

1st Thursday of each month at 7 p.m. in the City Hall Council Chambers located at 420 Capitola Avenue,
Capitola.

Agenda and Agenda Packet Materials: The Planning Commission Agenda and complete Agenda
Packet are available on the Internet at the City's website: www.cityofcapitola.org/meetings. Need more
information? Contact the Community Development Department at (831) 475-7300.

Agenda Materials Distributed after Distribution of the Agenda Packet: Materials that are a public
record under Government Code 8§ 54957.5(A) and that relate to an agenda item of a regular meeting of
the Planning Commission that are distributed to a majority of all the members of the Planning Commission
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more than 72 hours prior to that meeting shall be available for public inspection at City Hall located
at 420 Capitola Avenue, Capitola, during normal business hours.

Americans with Disabilities Act: Disability-related aids or services are available to enable persons with
a disability to participate in this meeting consistent with the Federal Americans with Disabilities Act
of 1990. Assisted listening devices are available for individuals with hearing impairments at the meeting
in the City Council Chambers. Should you require special accommodations to participate in the meeting
due to a disability, please contact the Community Development Department at least 24 hours in advance
of the meeting at (831) 475-7300. In an effort to accommodate individuals with environmental
sensitivities, attendees are requested to refrain from wearing perfumes and other scented products.

Televised Meetings: Planning Commission meetings are cablecast "Live" on Charter Communications
Cable TV Channel 8 and are recorded to be replayed on the following Monday and Friday at 1:00 p.m.
on Charter Channel 71 and Comcast Channel 25. Meetings can also be viewed from the City's website:
www. cityofcapitola.org.
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Capitola Planning Commission

Agenda Report

Meeting: October 6, 2022
From: Community Development Department

Topic: 216 Central Avenue

Item A.

Permit Number: #20-0103

APN: 036-122-22

Reqguest to continue. Design Permit, Historic Alteration Permit, a Minor Modification for the
required parking space dimensions, and a Variance for the nonconforming calculation to
construct first- and second-story additions to a historic single-family residence located within the
R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal Development Permit which is
appealable to the California Coastal Commission after all possible appeals are exhausted
through the City.

Environmental Determination: TBD

Property Owner: Lorraine Krilanovich and Lynn Jackson
Representative: Scott Mitchell, Filed: 06.09.22

Recommendation: Continue the item to the November 3, 2022, Planning Commission meeting.
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Capitola Planning Commission

Agenda Report

Meeting: October 6, 2022

From: Community Development Department
Address: 3720 Capitola Road & 1610 Bulb Avenue

Permit Number: #22-0149

APN: 034-18-114 and 031-12-139

Conceptual Review for (1) future annexation of 1610 Bulb Avenue into Capitola City limit and (2)
Community Benefit Application for Senior Living facility at 3720 Capitola Road and 1610 Bulb Avenue
in the Community Commercial (CC) Zoning District.

Environmental Determination: To be determined
Property Owner: Zurite LLC and Capitola Land Ventures LLC
Representative: Zurite LLC and Capitola Land Ventures LLC

Applicant Proposal: The applicant is seeking feedback on a conceptual review for (1) future annexation
of 1610 Bulb Avenue into the Capitola city limits and (2) future Community Benefit Application for a Senior
Living facility on 3720 Capitola Road and 1610 Bulb Avenue. The property at 3720 Capitola Road is
located within the Community Commercial (C-C) zoning district. The applicant is proposing an 80-unit
assisted living facility with integrated memory care within the approximate 70,000 square-feet, four-story
building.

Background: On July 6, 2022, the city received a complete application for conceptual review. The plans
were then sent to RRM Design for architectural review of the proposed assisted living facility.

On July 26, 2022, the city received the Design Review memo from RRM Design (Attachment 2).

Discussion: The conceptual review application is for an 80-unit assisted living facility with integrated
memory care at 3720 Capitola Road and 1610 Bulb Avenue. The property at 1610 Bulb Avenue is located
within the County of Santa Cruz and is currently zoned residential. The purpose of the conceptual review
is for the applicant to receive feedback from the City related to the proposed (1) future annexation of
1610 Bulb Avenue into the Capitola city limits and (2) future Community Benefit Application for a Senior
Living facility, on the two properties.

In accordance with Chapter 17.88: Incentives for Community Benefits, the applicant is seeking an
increase to the maximum floor area ratio (FAR) and height standards in exchange for the community
benefit of a senior assisted living facility. The applicant is seeking an increase in the FAR from 2.0 to 2.5
and an increase in height from 35 feet to 53 feet. All incentives for community benefit applications require
conceptual review prior to official entittement application.

The conceptual review plans are defined enough to provide the City with a broad understanding of the
intent of the use and future site planning, but lacks many of the details of a complete formal application.
A future submittal for entitlements shall require a survey, landscape plans, complete elevations, CEQA
compliance, stormwater, third party reports, and more. It should also be noted that the application does
not comply with all development standards and objective standards of the code, which will be required
for an official entitlement application. Attachment 2 is a table which included the development standards
for the Community Commercial zoning district relative to the proposed project.
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Incentives for Community Benefits: Pursuant to Chapter 17.88: Incentives for Community Benefits,
the applicant is seeking an increase to the maximum floor area ratio (FAR) and height standards in
exchange for the community benefit of a senior assisted living facility. The applicant is seeking an
increase in the maximum FAR from 2.0 to 2.5 and an increase in maximum height from 35 feet to 53 feet.

All incentives for community benefit applications require conceptual review by Planning Commission and
City Council in which the applicant receives nonbinding input as to whether the request for incentives is
worthy of consideration (17.88.070.B). The current application is to fulfill the conceptual review
requirement, as well as receive a recommendation from Planning Commission on the proposed
annexation of 1610 Bulb Avenue into Capitola city limits.

The purpose of Chapter 17.88 Incentives for Community Benegfits is to establish incentives for applicants
to locate and design development projects in a manner that provides substantial benefits to the
community. These incentives are intended to facilitate the redevelopment of underutilized properties
consistent with the vision for the 41t Avenue corridor as described in the general plan. The city may
grant incentives only when the community benefits or amenities are offered that are not required. A
community benefit must significantly advance general plan or incorporate a project feature that
substantially exceeds the city’s minimum requirements.

Properties located in the Community Commercial zoning district that front Capitola Road between Clares
Street and 42" Avenue are eligible for incentives. Chapter 17.88 lists ten eligible project types that are
considered Community Benefits, including but not limited to public open space, public infrastructure,
pedestrian and bicycle facilities, low-cost visitor serving amenities, child care facilities, and more. The list
does not include assisted living facilities; however, it allows a broader review for “other community
benefits not listed, as proposed by the applicant that are significant and beyond normal requirements”.
The applicant is seeking feedback on whether or not the proposed 80 unit assisted living facility would
gualify as a public benefit under the “other community benefits” standard.

Pursuant to 17.88.080, the city council may approve the requested incentives for eligible projects only if
all of the following underlined findings can be made in addition to the findings required for any other
discretionary permit required by the zoning code:

1. The proposed amenities will provide a substantial benefit to the community and advance the goals of
the general plan.

Staff Analysis: The General Plan Housing Element highlights elderly households as a special needs
group that are of important concern in Capitola. The elderly maintain special needs related to housing
construction, often requiring ramps, handrails, lower cupboards, and counters to allow for greater
access and mobility. Fifteen percent of Capitola’s residents are 65 years of age or older (1,539
residents).

The following goals and policies are from the Capitola General Plan Housing Element and in support
of senior assisted living facilities:

Goal 3.0 Housing for Persons with Special Needs Accessible housing and appropriate supportive
services that provide equal housing opportunities for special needs populations Capitola is home to
people with special housing needs due to income, family characteristics, disabilities, or other issues.
These groups include, but are not limited to seniors, families with children, people with disabilities,
single parent families, and people who are homeless or at risk of becoming homeless. Capitola is
dedicated to furthering a socially and economically integrated community and therefore is committed
to providing a continuum of housing and supportive services to help address the diverse needs of its
residents.
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Policy 3.1: Encourage the accessibility and utilization of universal design principals in new housing
construction as well as through conversion of existing housing to create environments that can be
used by all people.

Policy 3.3: Support and facilitate programs that address the housing needs of special needs groups
including the elderly population, homeless persons, female-headed households, extremely low-
income households, and persons with disabilities, including developmental disabilities.

Policy 3.5: Support the development of accessible and affordable senior rental housing readily
accessible to support services; provide assistance for seniors to maintain and improve their homes.

Poalicy 3.6: Support the development of accessible and affordable housing that is designed to serve
all ages.

Policy 3.8: Encourage the integration of special needs housing in residential environments, readily
accessible to public transit, shopping, public amenities, and supportive services.

Policy 3.9: Encourage the provision of supportive services for persons with special needs to further
the greatest level of independence and equal housing opportunities.

Policy 3.10: Investigate and encourage the development of a variety of housing options for seniors
including Congregate Housing, Continuing Care Retirement Communities (CCRCs), Assisted Living,
Mobile Home Parks, co-housing, secondary dwelling units and Independent Living.

There are adequate public services and infrastructure to accommodate the
increased development potential provided by the incentive.

Staff Analysis: The site is serviced by Santa of Cruz Water Department and County of Santa Cruz
Sanitation. Both entities provided will-serve letters noting that adequate public services and
infrastructure are available to accommodate the 80 unit assisted living facility.

The public benefit exceeds the minimum reqguirements of the zoning code or any other provisions of
local, state, or federal law.

Staff Analysis: Assisted living facilities are not a requirement of the zoning code or local, state, or
federal law. The facilities provide the public benefit of additional housing opportunities for residents
in need of ongoing care. Since there is no requirement for assisted living and it is a community
benefit, the proposed public benefit exceeds minimum requirements.

The project minimizes adverse impacts to neighboring properties to the greatest extent possible.

Staff Analysis: The proposed assisted living facility is sited with the structure located along the
Capitola Road frontage and the parking area behind the building on the 1610 Bulb Avenue lot. The
project complies with all setback requirements of the Community Commercial zone. Along the front
and street side property line the building is at least fifteen feet from the curb or street edge and the
building placement allows for a minimum ten-foot sidewalk along the property frontage. The C-C
zone has a no setback requirement for interior sides or rear yards, unless adjacent to a residential
zoning district. The building is proposed with no setback on the interior side yard, which is adjacent
to the commercial zone and currently home to Pono Hawaiian Kitchen and Tap. The structure is
setback 85 feet from the proposed rear property line which is adjacent to residential at 1574 Bulb
Avenue.

To ensure the project minimizes adverse impacts to neighboring properties, Building Official Robin
Woodman suggests the structure be setback from east property line, where no setback is currently
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proposed. There are twenty-two (22) residential rooms with windows proposed on the setback. This
design could have impacts on the future redevelopment of the adjacent property. The building should
either be redesigned to eliminate windows on the property line or to have an adequate setback for
the residential rooms. The conceptual design has not been reviewed by the Fire Marshall. Staff
anticipates additional concern from Central Fire regarding access to the bedrooms relative to no
setback.

5. If in the coastal zone and subject to a coastal development permit, the project enhances coastal
resources.

Staff Analysis: The property is not located in the Coastal Zone.

Design Review: The primary focus of conceptual review application is to first determine whether the
assisted living facility qualifies as a public benefit and whether or not the City will support an annexation
of 1610 Bulb Avenue. The applicant also chose to initiate early design comments to have the ability to
work on design revisions while the annexation is processed.

New multi-family residential structures require a Design Permit pursuant to §17.120.030 and compliance
with the Objective Design Standard for Multifamily pursuant to §17.82.040 — 17.82.090. The design permit
process ensures high quality design, harmony with existing community character, and minimized impacts
to surrounding land uses. All design permit applications require review by city staff and city contracted
design professionals including a landscape architect and architect.

The City has contracted with architecture/landscape architecture firm RRM Design Group to provide
comprehensive peer review of the assisted living facility. RRM reviewed the application relative to the
Design Permit Criteria and the Objective Standards. RRM provided indepth analysis and a summary list
of items to be further address in future revisions (Attachment 5). If there is support for the proposed use
and annexation, the applicant would also like initial design feedback on the concept as submitted.

Staff Recommendation: Provide the applicant with feedback on the concept for a future annexation and
incentive for community benefit. If there is general support for the concept, also provide preliminary
design feedback for the proposed site planning and architecture.

Attachments
1. Conceptual Plan
2. Development Standards Table
3. RRM Design Review Memo




SITE DATA

PROJECT ADDRESS:  LOT 1:3720 CAPITOLA ROAD CAPITOLA CA 95010
and

LOT 2:1610 BULB AVENUE, SANTA CRUZ CA 95062

APN: LOT 1: 034-181-14
LOT 2: 031-121-39

ZONING : LOT 1: COMMUNITY COMMERCIAL (C-C)
LOT 2: NONE - UNINCORPORATED PARCEL

GENERAL PLAN : LOT 1: R-UL(URBAN LOW RESIDENTIAL)

TOTALSITE AREA:  LOT
Lo

LOT 2: NONE - UNINCORPORATED PARCEL

7109.80 SF
3416.48 SF

T

BUILDING HEIGHT: ~ ALLOWED: 35'
PROPOSED: 50 WITH APPROVED INCENTIVES
+3 for non-habitable decorative features.
EAR.: ALLOWABLE: 2.0 WITH APPROVED INCENTIVES
PROPOSED: 2.5
TOTAL UNITS: 80 UNITS
27 MEMORY CARE UNITS
53 ASSISTED LIVING UNITS

Capitola Senior Living
Zurite, LLC

SHEET INDEX

™

Tite
Architoctural e Plan

Fist Foor Plan

Second Fioor Plan

Trir Floor Pan (Fourth Floor Simiar)
Extorior Elevations

0V

Item 3 A.

PROJECT DATA

Gross Area Calcs

VICINITY MAP

=500

PARKING: PER CMC 17.160.030 TABLE 17.76-2

“Area (57) REQUIRED: 5 SPACE/BED + 1 SPACE/300 SF OF NON-RES AREA
PROVIDED: 5/53 ASSISTED LIVING UNITS + 5 =
GROSS - 18T AL INCLUDES ADA, VAN, EV, “COMPACT AND STANDARD
‘GROSS - 2ND 17,008 *CMC 17.76.060(B): MAXIMUM OF 30% OF PARKING CAN BE COMPACT
CROss - 3RD 1702 EV PARKING: PER CMC 17.76.040(F)
GROSS -4TH 7,011 S QUReD, 7
€8.778sqt PROVIDED: 1
UNIT WX AL=Assisted Living WC= Memory Care
Unit Name _ Unit Type Beds  Qty Area (SF) Total (SF)
SITE
AL
ALOA  ASSISTED LIVING - STUDIO e a5 24% r Capitola Rd.
Parking Count
ALOB  ASSISTED LIVING - STUDIO e 418 2508 a N
ALOC  ASSISTEDLIVING - STUDIO 12 485 o & o
ALIA ASSISTEDLIVING- 1BED 1w s w2 M H
AL1B  ASSISTEDLIVING-1BED e 507 28 h g
AL-2 ASSISTED LIVING - 2 BED 2 3 794 2,382 P 19 o “
% s 27,954 sq 1t p £ & :
MC-1A  MEMORY CARE - 1BED T2 a7 4
MC-B_ MEMORY CARE - 1BED 12 a7 8925
7 9759 sq1t
8 80 T rasan Trommar St
IRWIN PARTNERS Capitola Senior Living

ARCHITECTS

&P

245 Fischer Avenue, Suile B-2 Costa Mesa CA 92626
(714)557 2448 www.ipaoc.com
ARCHITECTURE PLANNING CONSULTING

Zurite LLC

3720 Capitola Rd.
Capitola, CA 95010

PLOT DATE: 5/12/20]

Title

PROJECT NO: 220
10

22003 Zurite Capitola - Prelim Planning
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ARCHITECTS
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245 Fischer Avenue, Suile B-2 Costa Mesa CA 92626
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06Gene c Perspective

'SCALE: 17 0

OzBuiIding Entry Towards Capitola

SCALE: 14" = 10

§|P |RWIN PARTNERS Capitola Senior Living 3D Views
ARCHITECTS Zurite LLC A
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Development Standards: The following table includes the development standards for the
Community Commercial zoning district relative to the proposed assisted living project at 3720

Capitola Road.

Item 3 A.

Development Standards

Building Height

CC regulation

Proposed

40 feet — Up to 50 feet with Community Benefit

53 feet (Not in compliance)

Floor Area Ratio

C-C Regulation Proposed

1.0 — Up to 1.5 with a Community Benefit 1.5

Setbacks
C-C Regulation Proposed

Front Buildings shall be set back from | Building is 15 feet from curb.
the front and street side
property line so that:

e , Building placement allows a
fle.e'l;he uuf'rlg'rg 'S a:hkéast flff;ierg ten-foot  sidewalk  along
or street edge: property frontage

Street Side 2. Building placement allows for To be determined
a minimum ten-foot sidewalk
along the property frontage.

Rear 0 ft. unless adjacentto a | 85 feet
residential zoning district (see
Section 17.24.030(E))

Interior Side 0 ft. unlessadjacentto a | O feet
residential zoning district (see
Section 17.24.030(E))

Landscaping

Required Proposed

5% and Where a commercial or industrial zoning district abuts
a residential zoning district a landscaped planting area,
extending a minimum of ten feet from the property line, shall
be provided along all residential property lines. A tree screen
shall be planted in this area with trees planted at a minimum
interval of fifteen feet

Does not comply. A ten-foot-
deep landscape strip must be
be included at the rear
property line. A tree screen
with trees planted at a
minimum interval of 15 feet
must be planted along the rear

property.
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Parking

Residential Care Facility
for the Elderly

.5 spaces per bed plus 1
space per 300 sq. ft. of
office and other non-
residential areas

Required

Proposed

33 spaces total
28 Residents (56 beds x 0.5)
5 Office Space

Required

32 spaces total
0 covered

32 uncovered

Does Not Comili

Proposed

25 — 49 Parking Spaces

Multifamily Dwellings and
Group Housing:

e Short-Term
spaces: 10% of
required automobile
spaces, minimum 4
spaces

e Long-Term
spaces: 1 per unit

1 EV Space

Required

1 EV Space

reiuires 1EV Siace.

Proposed

59 Spaces Total

4 Short-Term Spaces

55 Long-Term Spaces

Requesting a waiver
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MEMORANDUM

Date: August 10, 2022

To: Brian Froelich, Senior Planner Organization: City of Capitola
From: RRM Design Group Title: Design Review Team
Project Name: Capitola Senior Living Project Number: 1783-04-CU22

Topic: 3720 Capitola Road Conceptual Review

Dear Brian,

We have reviewed the proposed conceptual project design for compliance with the City
of Capitola Design Review Criteria (DRC), found within Chapter 17.120.070 — Design
Review Criteria as well as the Objective Standards (OS) Ordinance, found within Chapter
17.82 — Objective Standards for Multifamily and Mixed-Use Residential Development
within the City Municipal Code.

Conceptual project documents reviewed include T Tile Sheet, A1 Architectural Site Plan,
A2 First Floor Plan, A3 Second Floor Plan, A4 Third Floor Plan (Fourth Floor Similar), AS
Exterior Elevations, and A6 3D Views.

Neighborhood Character and Patterns

According to the City of Capitola Zoning Map, the portion of the project site located within
the City is zoned Community Commercial (C-C), with the southern portion (1610 Bulb
Avenue) located within the County of Santa Cruz jurisdiction. This County portion of the
project site is under consideration for annexation into the City of Capitola, which would
apply the same Community Commercial (C-C) zoning.
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Item 3 A.

The parcel currently contains two existing single-family residences and dog-boardin
facility. Along Capitola Road, the area can be generally described as a commercial
context, while on Bulb Avenue, the area can be generally described as a residential
context. The area immediately surrounding the project site is characterized by a variety
of land uses including commercial to the north, east, and west and single-family residential
parcels to the south.

Project Design Review

The conceptual project proposes to construct four-story, 80 units of senior housing, which
includes 27 memory care and 53 assisted living units on a 0.93-acre site. Thirty-two
parking spaces area proposed. Based upon our review of the conceptual project plan set,
the applicant proposes an architectural style that most closely resembles an architectural
style that “Contemporary Coastal” and has been reviewed as such within this review.

Community Character

The idea of community character in and of itself can often times be difficult to describe
and adequately captured within an individual project design. Rather than having only one
reference point or element to refer to that is emblematic of the character of a place, it is
more often than not a series or collection of elements — the natural environment, a
sequence of buildings at varying heights, public spaces, juxtaposed materials and colors,
landscape placement and selection, among others — that collectively create the setting for
the creation of a distinctive sense of place.

As indicated in the City’s General Plan, one of the primary guiding principles for the City
is Community Identity. Community Identity highlights the desire of the Capitola community
to ensure new development enhances the small-town feel and coastal village charm while
also ensuring that all areas of the City possess a unique, memorable, and high-quality
identity (GP-2). Moreover, DRC 17.120.070.A takes this further, identifying that a
development’s site plan, height, massing, architectural style, materials, and landscaping
all collectively contribute to the unique coastal village character and distinctive sense of
place.

Community Character Examples within Capitola
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Site

Plan

In reviewing the provided conceptual plan set for the Capitola Senior Living project, while

Item 3 A.

the applicant has introduced elements within the project to convey the primary guiding
design principals, as discussed in greater detail within this conceptual review, there are a
number of opportunities for the applicant to address that would collectively begin to create
a project that more closely exudes the unique coastal village character and distinctive
sense of place that is Capitola. As this is only the first conceptual project review, it is
anticipated that the City will receive a formal project submittal of the project at a future
date that addresses the comments herein and will also include a follow-up design review
effort.

Site Planning

Site planning involves an understanding of appropriate building placement and
configuration, but also the consideration of surrounding context, landscape design,
adjacent uses, hardscape, and parking. In general, the applicant has appropriately
oriented the building towards Capitola Road, with secondary emphasis along Bulb
Avenue. In reviewing the streetscape conditions, Sheet A1 identifies a 10-foot sidewalk
along Capitola Road, consistent with OS 17.82.040.B requirements. However, the
applicant should provide sidewalks that meet the minimum sidewalk width requirement
on Bulb Avenue. Streetscape character is an important visual aesthetic component of the
City. According to OS 17.82.040.B.2, one street tree is to be provided for every 30 feet of
linear feet of sidewalk length. The applicant should provide an adequate number of street
trees are provided, while also meeting other relevant street tree design standard
requirements identified in OS 17.82.040.B.2. In addition, per Code requirements, a
landscape buffer is required to be provided between commercial and residential zoned
properties and the applicant should incorporate relevant landscape setbacks within the

CAPITOLA ROAD

4-STORY.
ASSISTED LIVING & MEMORY CARE

approx. 69,822 SF

é

F—— O

S

I

?—

Incorporate street
trees per OS
requirements.

BULB'RVENUE

Provide 10-foot
sidewalk.

Look for opportunities to
maintain existing redwood

trees on-site as part of project

design.

3

Provide landscape
buffer adjacent

to single-family
residential per Code
requirements.

Revise driveway
widths to meet OS
requirements.

Remove parking

from setback or
determine if exception
appropriate with staff.
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project design. It should be noted that no formal conceptual landscape plan has beer

Item 3 A.

included as part of the preliminary project submittal (DRC 17.120.070.M). Going forward,
the applicant should provide a conceptual landscape plan to articulate the proposed
landscaping for the project in order to allow for adequate staff review. The conceptual
landscape plan should also take into consideration the opportunity to maintain existing
trees located on-site within the project design, such as the redwood trees located along
Bulb Avenue.

To support a pedestrian-friendly streetscape, the OS and DRC dictates that parking
facilities be minimized from view from public streets in order to encourage alternative
modes of movement (OS 17.82.050.B and DRC 17.120.070.L). As proposed, parking for
the project is located at the southern portion of the site and is accessed off of Bulb
Avenue. OS 17.82.050.B.1 notes that no parking is allowed within a front or street side
setback area. However, as seen on Sheet A1, it appears parking is proposed within the
street side setback area. Applicant should clarify with staff if parking within the street side
setback is acceptable and if determined to be adequate, should then comply with the
design standards noted in OS 17.82.050.B.1.b. Per OS 17.82.050.B.2, the maximum
width of a new one-way driveway crossing a public sidewalk is 12 feet and 20-feet for a
two-car driveway. One-way driveway widths on the plan are noted at 14-ft, 15-ft, and 16-
ft respectively, with two-way driveway widths noted at 17°8”. Going forward, applicant
should revise driveway designs to ensure consistency with OS 17.82.050.B.2
requirements. Consistent with OS 17.82.050.B.3, the applicant has proposed three curb
cuts along Bulb Avenue, two one-way and one two-way. Designated loading area for the
project is identified on Sheet A1 at the eastern portion of the parking area, consistent with
OS 17.82.050.B.6 requirements.

Architecture

The City of Capitola as a whole, and the Village in particular, has an eclectic mix of
architectural styles and detailing that have evolved organically over the years and that
contribute to the unique coastal village character. Section 17.120.070.I of the Zoning
Code articulates that buildings should have an architectural style(s) that is compatible with
the surrounding building and natural environment, is an authentic implementation of
established architectural styles, and reflect Capitola’s unique coastal village character. As
previously discussed above, the style portrayed in the conceptual plan set includes
characteristics of a “Contemporary Coastal” style. The conceptual project lacks the
stylistic detailing and level of applied design elements that would further enhance the
unique coastal village character of the community. Going forward, the applicant should
look for opportunities to further enhance the architectural style of the project by providing
enhanced articulation/detailing, greater variation in material/color application, and/or
introducing additional architectural styles that reflect the unique coastal village character.

Examples of Coastal Architecture in Capitola
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Building massing, or the way the building is sized and appears, is a primary and importan

component of building design that provides for human-scale and adequate proportion that
provides for transition to adjacent buildings and lower density residential uses (DRC
17.120.070.H). In general, the building design proposes minimal projecting and recessed
elements and varying wall heights at street facing elevations, resulting in the appearance
of 50-foot-tall unarticulated wall planes, inconsistent with the existing surrounding context.
Moreover, the building lacks adequate proportion and scale, appearing box-like and
lacking a connection to human-scale. Going forward, the applicant should break-up the
50-foot wall plane with additional projections/recesses and revise to provide greater
balance and proportionality within the design to provide greater human-scale (OS
17.82.070.1.a and DRC 17.120.070.H). It appears a prominent massing recess has been
provided at ground level along Capitola Road, however the massing recess does continue
to the upper stories and no prominent recess is provided along the Bulb Avenue frontage
(OS 17.82.070.1.b). While the property to the south of the project site is located within

Introduce additional projecting/
recessed massing elements from
ground level to roof at prominent
street facing elevations, to minimize
box-like appearance and enhance
proportionality.

Capitolaﬂ Road Concept

Vary massing height at ground-
level to provide more human-
scaled connections with one- and
two-story elements.

County jurisdiction, the land use designation is single-family residential equivalent and it
is recommended that the applicant verify consistency with the daylight plane requirements
of OS 17.82.070.2 as well as neighborhood compatibility and privacy requirements of
DRC 17.120.070.B and 17.120.070.F, looking for opportunities to step down the building
massing to transition to the single-family residential uses, while also minimizing potential
traffic, parking, noise, odor, and privacy impacts.

OS Figure 17.82-5 OS Figure 17.82-6

RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY MiNMUM
- o ZONING DisTrRICT LiNE SETBACK
Street facing elevations are required to Ensure that the proposed South
meet the massing requirements of OS Elevation meets the requirements of OS
17.82.070.B.1 17.82.070.2.
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DRC 17.120.070.J notes that building facades should be well articulated to add visug "™ **

interest, distinctiveness, and human scale. The project has begun to include articulation
and detailing that are varied and interesting with human-scale design details. While some
of these elements assist in reducing the perceived massing and box-like features of the
building, additional attention to articulation and detailing is needed to further reduce the
building mass and box-like appearance, add visual interest, and human scale (OS
17.82.080.A and DRC 17.120.070.J). For example, while trellis and shed roof elements
at the first story aide in defining the human-scale, they appear haphazard and
intermittently applied within the design and do little to reduce the box-like appearance.
Also, it appears blank wall planes along street facing elevations have been largely
minimized, however applicant should verify consistency with OS 17.82.080.B.1, as there
appears to be areas along both Capitola Road and Bulb Avenue that exceed the
requirements.

North Elevation

ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc

= Projecting roof eaves shall be

m | *MH “ M e | minimum of 2-feet in width.
ik | i ) i [ | o= e - Verify roof form variation
- m m T @ @ = percentage of 17.82.080.B.4.b.
R n =i i Verify blank walls meet
T T — ; T T the requirements of OS
17.82.080.B.1.

OS 17.82.080.B.3 identifies that each building fagcade facing a street shall include a
minimum of two fagade design elements, as identified in the OS. Along Capitola Road, it
appears the project intends to include balconies, varied exterior colors, and varied wall
materials, while along Bulb Avenue, it appears the project intends to include shutters, a
balcony, varied exterior colors, and varied wall materials. While the design intent is
generally provided, the applicant should verify fagade design element approach as well
as consistency with the percentage requirements of OS 17.82.080.B.3 for selected
elements. Moreover, while the conceptual plan set provided appears to show consistent
architectural application on all sides of the building (OS 17.82.080.B.6), the fagade design
elements approach should result in a unified design aesthetic. Also it should be noted that
no elevation has been provided for the east elevation (internal side) for staff review and
should be provided going forward. In addition, while faux closed shutters appear to be
placed along the West and South Elevations, they do not appear on the Capitola Road
elevation, and the applicant should provide consistent articulation and detailing on all
elevations. Rather than faux closed shutters, shutters associated with windows may better
facilitate the design direction intended for the project.

The project proposes to include gable, hip, shed, and dormer roof elements within the
design, considered appropriate to the selected architectural style direction. Per OS
17.82.080.B.4.a, roof eaves are required to project two-feet from the street-facing building
wall and include ornamental brackets or decorative fascia with eave returns. While
decorative brackets have been provided at gable ends, it is unclear the projecting width
of the roof eaves and the applicant should verify consistency with this requirement.
Moreover, while gable, hip, and shed roof elements are shown on the street-facing
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" CAPITOLAROAD

elevations, applicant should verify consistency with the percentage roof form variation g

Item 3 A.

OS 17.82.080.B.4.b and the roof detail and ornamentation requirement of OS
17.82.080.B.4.c.

Acknowledging the need for vehicular drop off and ADA access, the primary entry for the
project is located on the south elevation, adjacent to the drop-off and parking areas.
Another secondary entrance is provided along the Capitola Road frontage. As identified
within the OS and DRC, primary building entrances providing interior access to multiple
units must face the street (OS 17.82.060.B.3 and DRC 17.120.070.E) in order to provide
an active public realm and inviting pedestrian environment. Applicant should look for
opportunities to relocate the primary entry to a street facing elevation or work with City
staff to approve an exception to this requirement. If an exception is pursued, the primary
entry design shall comply with the design standards identified in OS 17.82.060.B.3.c. In
addition, the design associated with the secondary entrance should be revised to allow
for greater sunlight access and visibility, while also meeting relevant OS 17.82.060.C.1
design criteria. As currently designed, the upper stories tower over the entry, creating
additional shading to this entry located on the north side of the building and should also
include additional refinements to enhance its prominence and presence along Capitola
Road. While an on-site pedestrian walkway is shown on Sheet A1 connecting to the public
sidewalk, the applicant should verify it meets the 6-foot minimum width requirement of OS
17.82.060.B.4. The primary entry design contains a covered entry featuring a gabled roof
element and supporting decorative columns projecting from the building facade (OS
17.82.060.C.1). While consistent with the design direction of the project, the transitional
relationship between the design approach above and the primary entry below creates an
abrupt transition that could be softened through various design interventions, while
maintaining primary entry emphasis.

Site Plan South Elevation
g
|
Soften transition of primary entry to
box-like building by integrating design

************* | ' interventions to better blend the two
design elements. Maintain primary

Relocate primary  Verify width of internal entry emphasis.

entry to face the walkway meets 6-foot
street. minimum requirement.
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Windows proposed along the street facing elevations appear to provide built-up profile

trim/framing, consistent with OS 17.82.080.B.2, with detailing continuing onto the south
elevation facing the parking area. However, it is unclear whether or not doors along these
same street facing elevations contain the built-up profile trim/framing. Applicant should
incorporate build-up profile trim/framing at street-facing doors as well as verify
consistency with the 2-inch minimum trim offset for windows and doors from the building.
In addition, east elevation along the interior property line is shown at a 0-foot setback with
windows. Applicant should verify with the fire department to determine whether they can
adequately serve the project as shown.

West Elevation

sssssss

i

Vary application of
materials/colors. Design
appears bottom heavy,
lacking connection to
upper stories.

MMMMMMMMM
ooooooo

Verify built-up profile trim/ Provide built-up Associate shutters with
framing of windows and profile trim/framing  windows, rather than as
doors meets minimum 2-inch at doors. tacked on elements.
offset.

DRC 17.120.070.K of the Zoning Code states that projects should include a mix of natural,
high-quality, and durable materials that are appropriate to a selected architectural style,
enhance building articulation, and are compatible with surrounding development. As
noted on Sheet A3, materials proposed for the project include vertical and horizontal
siding, board and batten, El Dorado stone veneer, trim, metal roof, and laminate shingles.
Colors proposed include Dunn Edwards Trade Winds (Det 647), Dunn Edwards Silver
Screen (Det 591), Dunn Edwards Light Gray (Det 789), Iron Creek (Det 5775), Dunn
Edwards River Rocks (Det 6061), and Dunn Edwards So Chic! (Det 614). While not
inappropriate to a coastal aesthetic, the application of colors/materials appears
haphazard, splitting the building in half and further emphasizing the poor building
proportions (DRC 17.120.070.K). Moreover, the application of darker colors at the upper
stories furthers the appearance of a top-heavy project. Going forward, the applicant
should look for opportunities to refine the color/material application to enhance the
selected architectural style and relocate darker colors to ground level in order to more
clearly define a base, body, and cap.

General Comments

Given the conceptual stage in which this project was reviewed, minimal information was
provided regarding the sustainability aspects of the project. Going forward, the applicant
should clarify any intended project features related to sustainability, such as on-site
energy generation, passive solar design, enhanced energy efficiencies, water
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conservation measures, and/or other green building techniques to allow for adequate staff
review (DRC 17.120.070.D).

In reviewing the Site Plan, the trash and emergency generator enclosures are located to
the southeast at the rear of the site and away from the street view. Applicant should
ensure that the trash enclosure is appropriately screened from street view with solid
enclosure (OS 17.82.090.B.1.b and DRC 17.120.070.S). Moreover, additional information
should be provided regarding the emergency generator enclosure to allow for adequate
review.

It is assumed that roof wells will be utilized to screen mechanical equipment atop the roof.
The applicant should ensure that all equipment will be adequately screened with sufficient
roof height (OS 17.82.090.B.2.a and DRC 17.120.070.S).

As noted in the CZC, exterior lighting should be considered an integral part of a project
design, with light fixtures being designed, located, and positioned in order to minimize
illumination of the sky and adjacent properties (DRC 17.120.070.Q). As part of the next
submittal, applicant should clearly identify type and location of proposed site and building
light fixtures for the project while also ensuring selected fixtures minimize illumination of
the sky and nearby properties.

Sheet A2 appears to show front patio along Capitola Road projecting into public right-of-
way. Applicant should clarify design intent and approach.

Contextual white boxes shown in project renderings should be shown at existing, real-
world scale and in context of the project site.

Item 3 A.
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Additional Information Needed
The following project information is needed to ensure adequate staff review going
forward:

1.
2.

Conceptual Landscape Plan
East Building Elevation

Desigh Recommendations

The following recommendations are made to better respond to the proposed

“Contemporary Coastal” architectural style and to enhance the overall project design.

Community Character

1.

Revise project design to include elements to convey the primary guiding design

principles, as discussed further within this review, and address opportunities to
ensure the project more closely exudes the unique coastal village character and

distinctive sense of place that is Capitola (DRC 17.120.070.H).

Site Planning

2.

3.

Ensure that the sidewalks meet the minimum 10-foot sidewalk width requirement on
Bulb Avenue (OS 17.82.040.B).

Provide an adequate number of street trees along the street frontage per OS
17.82.040.B.2, while also meeting other relevant street tree design standard
requirements identified in OS 17.82.040.B.2.

Provide a landscape buffer per Municipal Code requirements between commercial
and residential zoned properties within the project design.

Provide a conceptual landscape plan to allow for adequate staff review (DRC
17.120.070.M). The conceptual landscape plan should also take into consideration
the opportunity to maintain existing trees located on-site within the project design,
such as the redwood trees located along Bulb Avenue.

Remove parking from side yard setback area per OS 17.82.050.B.1. If staff
determines parking in the side yard setback to be acceptable, any parking within the
setback should comply with the design standards noted in OS 17.82.050.B.1.b.

7. Revise driveway designs to ensure consistency with OS 17.82.050.B.2
requirements.

Architecture

8. Enhance the selected architectural style of the project by providing greater

articulation/detailing, additional variation in material/color application, and/or
introducing additional architectural styles that reflect the unique coastal village
character (DRC 17.120.070.1).

Break-up the 50-foot wall plane with additional projections/recesses and wall heights
in order to provide greater balance and proportionality within the design and provide
greater human-scale (OS 17.82.070.1.a and DRC 17.120.070.H).

10.Provide a prominent massing recess element along Capitola Road and Bulb Avenue

from ground level to roof level to enhance human-scale and proportionality (OS
17.82.070.1.b).

10
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11.Ensure consistency with the daylight plane requirements of OS 17.82.070.2 at the
south elevation, looking for opportunities to step down the building massing to
transition to the single-family residential uses, and the neighborhood compatibility
requirements of DRC 17.120.070.B and 17.120.070.F, minimizing potential traffic,
parking, noise, odor, and privacy impacts.

12.Refine articulation and detailing to further reduce the building mass and box-like
appearance of the project and enhance human scale (OS 17.82.080.A and DRC
17.120.070.J). For example, while trellis and shed roof elements at the first story
aide in defining the human-scale, they appear haphazard and intermittently applied
within the design and do little to reduce the box-like appearance.

13. Verify consistency with OS 17.82.080.B.1, as there appears to be blank wall areas
along both Capitola Road and Bulb Avenue that exceed the blank wall design
standard requirements.

14.Verify fagade design element approach as well as consistency with the percentage
requirements of OS 17.82.080.B.3 for selected design elements.

15.Provide consistent architectural application on all sides of the building in order to
provide a unified design aesthetic (OS 17.82.080.B.6). For example, faux closed
shutters appear to be placed along the West and South Elevations, they do not
appear on the Capitola Road elevation; rather than faux closed shutters, shutters
associated with windows may better facilitate the design direction intended for the
project.

16.Provide East Elevation for the building to allow for adequate staff review.

17.Verify consistency with the percentage roof form variation of OS 17.82.080.B.4.b
and the roof detail and ornamentation requirement of OS 17.82.080.B.4.c.

18.Verify roof eaves project a minimum of 2-feet from street facing building facades
(OS 17.82.080.B.4.a).

19.Look for opportunities to relocate the primary building entry to a street facing
elevation (OS 17.82.060.B.3 and DRC 17.120.070.E) in order to provide an active
public realm and inviting pedestrian environment. If an exception is pursued, the
primary entry design shall comply with the design standards identified in OS
17.82.060.B.3.c.

20.Revise the secondary building entry facing Capitola Road to allow for greater
sunlight access and visibility, while also meeting relevant OS 17.82.060.C.1 design
criteria.

21.Verify on-site sidewalk connecting to the public sidewalk meets the 6-foot minimum
width requirement of OS 17.82.060.B 4.

22.Soften the building transition to the primary building entry through various design
interventions, while maintaining primary building entry emphasis (OS
17.82.060.C.1).

23.Incorporate build-up profile trim/framing at street-facing doors (OS 17.82.080.B.2).

24 . Verify consistency with the 2-inch minimum trim offset for windows and doors from
the building (OS 17.82.080.B.2).

25. Verify with the fire department that 0-foot building setback at east property line can
be adequately serviced as shown.

26.Refine the colors/materials application to align with the selected architectural style
and relocate darker colors to ground level in order to more clearly define a base,
body, and cap in order to enhance the overall project design (DRC 17.120.070.K).

11
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General Comments

27.Clarify any intended project features related to sustainability, such as on-site
energy generation, passive solar design, enhanced energy efficiencies, water
conservation measures, and/or other green building techniques (DRC
17.120.070.D).

28.Provide trash and emergency generators enclosures to ensure areas are screened
from street view with solid enclosure (OS 17.82.090.B.1.b). Provide additional
information on emergency generator enclosure for adequate review.

29.Ensure that all mechanical equipment is adequately screened with sufficient roof
well height (OS 17.82.090.B.2.a).

30.1dentify type and location of proposed site and building light fixtures for the project
while also ensuring selected fixtures minimizes illumination of the sky and nearby
properties as part of the next submittal (DRC 17.120.070.Q).

31.Applicant should clarify design intent and approach of patio shown along Capitola
Road that projects into the public right-of-way.

32.Show contextual white boxes in project renderings at existing, real-world scale and
in context of the project site.

Overall, we feel the applicant has proposed a project that is lacking connection to the
location and context of the project site. As addressed above, we have a number of
concerns identified regarding consistency with the OS related to massing, neighborhood
context, articulation/detailing, roof, primary entry, windows and doors, among others, that
will have to be adequately addressed by the applicant to ensure a project that
appropriately addresses the location and context of the site while also being consistent
with City’s desire for high quality new developments.

Very truly yours,

12
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Capitola Planning Commission

Agenda Report
Meeting: October 06, 2022
From: Community Development Department

Address: 529 Capitola Avenue

Permit Number: #22-0153

APN: 035-093-01

Design Permit and Coastal Development Permit for the demolition of an existing detached garage
and construction of a new two-story building with a two-car garage on the first floor and an ADU
on the upper floor located within the MU-N (Mixed Use Neighborhood) zoning district.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption 15301
Property Owner: Jim LaTorre
Representative: Dennis Norton, Filed: 04.19.2022

Applicant Proposal

The applicant is proposing to construct a two-story detached building with a 485 square-foot two
car garage on the first floor and a 563 square-foot ADU on the upper floor in the MU-N (Mixed
Use Neighborhood) zoning district. The applicant is requesting consideration of a deviation from
standards for two windows at the south fagade of the ADU to be clear rather than opaque or
clerestory, as required by code. With the proposed conditions of approval, the application
complies with all development standards of the MU-N zone.

Background

On June 6, 2019, the Planning Commission approved the addition of two dormers and a
renovation to the historic primary residence on the property. The city contracted with a consultant
to prepare a Secretary of Interior Standards Review. The review did not evaluate the detached
garage, which is now proposed for demolition.

The city contracted with consultant, Leslie Dill to prepare a Preliminary Historic Evaluation for the
detached garage as an addendum to the prior review. On September 9, 2022, the consultant
furnished the report to city with a conclusion that the garage does not meet the criteria for
designation as a Historic Resource (attachment #2).

On September 14, 2022, Development and Design Review staff reviewed the application and
provided the applicant with the following direction:

Public Works: Completed a plan review and provided conditions of approval in advance of the
meeting.

Building Official, Robin Woodman: Commented that the sewer lateral for the ADU would need to
be independent or tie into the existing main down gradient from the cleanout. Also, a single line
drawing showing the gas line would be required for the Building Permit plan submittal.
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Senior Planner, Brian Froelich: Advised that the proposed fence and gate adjacent to the driveway
were in the sight distance triangle. He noted that the parallel parking configuration is atypical and
would functionally benefit from a widened driveway approach with permeable pavers. Also,
Planner Froelich commented that the upper floor windows facing neighboring properties are
required to be clerestory or opaque (17.74.090 B2)

The applicant responded with revised plans that show a widened driveway apron that utilizes
permeable pavers. The applicant is requesting a Deviation from Standards for the south facing
upper floor windows to remain clear per section 17.74.100.

Development Standards

The following table outlines the zoning code requirements for development of a detached, two
story ADU in the MU-N Zoning District. The new building complies with all quantitative
development standards.

Building Height
ADU/MU-N Regulation Existing Proposed
22 ft. - 22 ft.
Floor Area Ratio (FAR)
Maximum Proposed
Lot size 4,000 sq. ft. 4,000 sq. ft.
Maximum Floor Area Ratio 1.0 (Max 4,000 sq. ft.) -
ADU First Story - 485 sq. ft.
ADU Second Story - 563 sq. ft.
(e) House no change - 1,380 sq. ft.
Total FAR 100% (4,000 sq. ft.) 60.7% (2,428 sq. ft.)
Setbacks
ADU/MU-N Existing Proposed
regulation
Front Yard 0 ft. - 72 ft.
Street Side Yard 4 ft. min. - 15 ft. first floor
13 ft. upper floor

Interior Side Yard 4 ft. min. - 4 ft.
Rear Yard 4 ft. min. - 4 ft.
Parking
> 1,500 sq. ft.: 2 per unit | Required Existing Proposed
plus 1 per ADU 3 spaces total 0 spaces total 3 spaces total

0 covered 0 covered 2 covered

3 uncovered Ouncovered 1 uncovered
Underground Utilities: Required with 25% increase in area Yes, for ADU

Discussion

The applicant is proposing to construct a 485 square-foot two car garage with a 563 square foot

ADU on the upper floor.

32




Item 3 B.

Historic Evaluation

The property located at 529 Capitola Avenue is listed on the city’s Historic Structures list. In 2019,
the owner was approved for a remodel/addition to the primary structure. The application required
the city to hire a consultant to prepare a Secretary of Interior Standards Review. The review did
not address the detached garage that is now proposed for removal. With the current application,
the city contracted the same consultant, Leslie Dill to prepare an analysis of the detached garage.
The investigation concluded that the garage was built by at least 1927, however, does not meet
the criteria for designation.

Objective Design Standards

Two-story ADUs are subject to the objective design standards in CMC 817.74.090. The objective
design standards are included below in underline format with staff analysis following.

1.

Entrance Orientation — Detached ADU. The primary entrance to a detached accessory
dwelling unit shall face the front or interior of the parcel unless the accessory dwelling unit
is directly accessible from an alley or a public street.

Staff Analysis: The primary entrance to the ADU faces the interior and front of the parcel.

Privacy Impacts. To minimize privacy impacts on adjacent properties, the following
requirements apply to walls with windows within _eight feet of an interior side or rear
property line abutting a residential use:
a. For a single-story wall or the first story of a two-story wall, privacy impacts shall be
minimized by either:
i. A six-foot solid fence on the property line; or
ii. Clerestory or opague windows for all windows facing the adjacent property.
b. For_a second-story wall, all windows facing the adjacent property shall be
clerestory or opague.
Staff Analysis: The applicant is requesting consideration of a deviation from standards to
allow two windows on the south fagade of the ADU to be clear. Planning staff is
recommending that the windows be raised with a minimum sill height of 60 inches or be
treated with an opaque coating at 60 inches and below (condition #15).

Second-Story Decks and Balconies. Second-story decks and balconies shall be located
and designed to minimize privacy impacts on adjacent residential properties, as
determined by the Planning Commission through the design permit approval process.
Staff Analysis: The proposal has no upper floor decks or balconies.

Architectural Details. —only architectural detail requirement in Table 17.74-2 that applies
to detached ADUs is the requirement that the roof pitch be 4:12 or match the primary
structure.

Staff Analysis: The proposed ADU utilizes a 2:12 roof pitch, which matches the dormer
roof pitch on the primary structure. The primary structure is historic and has an 8.5:12
pitch, which is generally not feasible for a two-story building with a 22-foot height limit. The
design is compatible with the primary structure by relating to the portion of the roofline that

iS not historic.

Building Additions to Historic Structures.

Staff Analysis: The city contracted with a consultant to prepare a Historic Evaluation of
the existing garage propose for demolition. The consultant found that the garage was not
eligible for designation as a resource.
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Deviation from Standards

The applicant is requesting consideration of one deviation from standards for two windows in the
ADU. Section 17.74.100 allows the Planning Commission to allow deviations from objective
standards for ADUs without necessity of a variance. Specifically, the applicant wants to install
clear windows on the south facade of the building at the kitchen and living room windows.
Planning staff met the owner at the property and viewed existing conditions and visibility toward
the neighboring property to the south. The nearest structure is a single story cottage that is
screened by vegetation at the property line. After review, Planning staff is recommending an
alternative that sill heights be raised to 60 inches above the finished floor or portions of the
windows below 60 inches be opaque.

Parking
Pursuant to Zoning Code section 17.76.020(C)(2), parking must be brought up to standard when

the floor area is increased by more than ten percent. The proposed garage increases the floor
area by more than ten percent and therefore parking must be brought up to standard, including
three uncovered parking spaces (2 primary residence and 1 ADU). The applicant is proposing
three total parking spaces (two garage spaces and one uncovered in the driveway). The lot
currently provides no parking spaces.

In concept, the proposed parking layout complies with the basic dimensions of parking spaces
required onsite. The uncovered driveway parking space is oriented in an atypical, parallel
formation to the street. Inherent site constraints and considerations of no existing parking, historic
primary structure, no existing curb cut on Capitola Avenue, and a lot width of 40 feet result in a
necessity for flexibility in parking design. The applicant is proposing a flared driveway apron that
is 40 feet wide at the property line. The applicable standard in the MU-N zone for driveways and
curb cut limits width to 40% of lot width or 20 feet, like the R-1 zone, except the provision only
applies where a new driveway crosses a public sidewalk (17.20.040). No sidewalk is planned at
this location, so the proposed driveway apron and parking space complies with standards. The
flared driveway increases the functionality, visibility, and safety of the proposed parallel parking
space. The city is requiring completion of a deferred sidewalk agreement so in the event a
sidewalk is built along Beverly, the owner would be required to pay for the installation of new curb,
gutter, sidewalk, and curb ramp improvements (Condition #20).

Recommended Conditions of Approval
Planning staff is recommending the following project specific condition of approval to address
the proposed deviation during the Building Permit stage of the project:

15. The applicant shall raise the sill height of the windows on the south side of the ADU to be a
minimum of 60 inches above finished floor or treat any portion of the windows below 60
inches above finished floor with an opaque coating.

CEQA

Section 15301 of the CEQA Guidelines exempts the construction of ADUs and garages on
properties that are developed with a primary residence. No adverse environmental impacts were
discovered during review of the proposed project.

Recommendation
Staff recommends the Planning Commission approve application #22-0153 based on the
following Conditions and Findings of Approval.
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Attachments
1. Plan Set
2. Historic Evaluation — September 9, 2022

Conditions of Approval

1.

Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be
consistent with the plans approved by the Planning Commission on October 6, 2022. All
construction and site improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans.

At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be printed
in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

Construction activity shall be subject to a noise curfew, except when otherwise specified
in the building permit issued by the City. Construction noise shall be prohibited between
the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty a.m. on weekdays. Construction noise shall be
prohibited on weekends with the exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and four
p.m. or emergency work approved by the building official. 9.12.010B

Planning

4.

The project approval consists of construction of a two-story detached building with a 485
square-foot two car garage on the first floor and a 563 square-foot ADU on the upper floor.
The maximum Floor Area Ratio for the 4,000-square-foot property is 1:1 (4,000 square
feet). The FAR of the project is 60.7% with a total of 2,428 square feet, compliant with the
maximum FAR within the zone. The proposed project is approved as indicated on the final
plans reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission on October 6, 2022, except as
modified through conditions imposed by the Planning Commission during the hearing.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of approval
shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director. Upon
evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable municipal code
provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the satisfaction of the
Community Development Director or shall file an application for a permit amendment for
Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-compliance in a timely
manner may result in permit revocation.

This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have an
approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent permit
expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to expiration
pursuant to Municipal Code 17.156.080.

The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the
applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the
site on which the approval was granted.

Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be placed
out of public view on non-collection days.
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Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require
Planning Commission approval.

Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #22-0153
shall be paid in full.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan
approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel
Creek Water District, and Central Fire Protection District.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the building permit plans must show that the new
overhead utility lines will be underground to the nearest utility pole and/or meter.

Exterior lighting shall comply with CMC Section 17.96.110 and be limited to the Building
Code required minimum. Fixtures shall be shielded and directed downward to meet the
International Dark Sky Association’s (IDA) requirements for reducing waste of ambient
light and prevent light trespass on adjacent lots.

Before obtaining a building permit for an accessory dwelling unit, the property owner shall
file with the county recorder a declaration of restrictions containing a reference to the deed
under which the property was acquired by the present owner and stating that:

a. The accessory dwelling unit may not be used for vacation rentals; and

b. The accessory dwelling unit shall not be sold separately from the primary dwelling.

The applicant shall raise the sill height of the windows on the south side of the ADU to be
a minimum of 60 inches above finished floor or treat any portion of the windows below 60
inches above finished floor with an opaque coating.

Public Works

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

Submit a temporary construction sediment and erosion control plan (construction bmp's),
The plans shall be in compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal
Code Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.

Public Works Standard Detail Storm Water Best Management Practices (STRM-BMP)
shall be printed in full and incorporated as a sheet into the construction plans.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater applicable
Post Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard Details, including all
standards relating to low impact development (LID).

Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading
official to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.

The applicant shall work with the Public Works Department to complete a Deferred
Sidewalk Agreement in place of installing new curb, gutter, sidewalk, and curb ramp
improvements.
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21. Prior to any work in the City Road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired

by the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed
in the road right-of-way.

22. The new driveway approach shall not change the existing flowline along the Beverly Drive

frontage.

Accessory Dwelling Unit Design Permit Findings:

A.

The exterior design of the accessory dwelling unit is compatible with the primary
dwelling on the parcel through architectural use of building forms, height,
construction materials, colors, landscaping, and other methods that conform to
acceptable construction practices.

The proposed ADU utilizes a board and batten siding with colors consistent to the primary
dwelling and a 2:12 roof pitch to coordinate with the dormer roof line of the primary
dwelling. The exterior design is compatible with the primary dwelling on the parcel.

. The exterior design is in harmony with, and maintains the scale of, the

neighborhood.

The proposed ADU utilizes materials and a two-story building form common within the
neighborhood. Also, the ADU complies with the 22-foot maximum ADU height limit and is
well within the zone height limit of 25. Therefore, the exterior design is in harmony with,
and maintains the scale of the neighborhood.

The accessory dwelling unit will not create excessive noise, traffic, or parking
congestion.

The proposed project is a single-bedroom ADU on a site that is being brought into parking
compliance. The ADU will not create excessive noise, traffic, or parking congestion.

The accessory dwelling unit has or will have access to adequate water and sewer
service as determined by the applicable service provider.

The proposed ADU is located on a developed lot in a residential and mixed-use
neighborhood with adequate water and sewer service.

Adequate open space and landscaping have been provided that are usable for both
the accessory dwelling unit and the primary residence. Open space and
landscaping provide for privacy and screening of adjacent properties.

The proposed project provides adequate open space for the accessory dwelling unit and
the primary residence. The yard is well landscaped and provides ample outdoor open
space for both units.

The location and design of the accessory dwelling unit maintain a compatible
relationship to adjacent properties and do not significantly impact the privacy, light,
air, solar access, or parking of adjacent properties.

The proposed ADU is in the rear of the property. Potential impacts to privacy, light, air,
solar access, and parking have been considered and mitigated in design and with
conditions of approval. The location and design of the ADU maintains a compatible
relationship with adjacent properties.

. The accessory dwelling unit generally limits the major access stairs, decks, entry

doors, and major windows to the walls facing the primary residence, or to the alley
if applicable. Windows that impact the privacy of the neighboring side or rear yard
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have been minimized. The design of the accessory dwelling unit complements the
design of the primary residence and does not visually dominate it or the
surrounding properties.

The internal staircase to the proposed second-story ADU faces the interior of the lot and
the primary residence. The applicant is requesting consideration for clear windows facing
the property on the south. Planning staff is recommending a condition that windows on
the south facade have a minimum sill height of 60 inches or be opaque for portions of the
windows below 60 inches. The design of the ADU, with siding materials similar to the
primary residence and similar roof pitch to the dormer, complements the design of the
primary residence and does not visually dominate it or the surrounding properties.

H. The site plan is consistent with physical development policies of the general plan,
any area plan or specific plan, or other city policy for physical development. If
located in the coastal zone, the site plan is consistent with policies of the local
coastal plan. If located in the coastal zone and subject to a coastal development
permit, the proposed development will not have adverse impacts on coastal
resources.

The location of the proposed ADU complies with the development standards in CMC
817.74.080. The project is within the coastal zone and complies with the local coastal
plan.

I. The project would not impair public views along the ocean and of scenic coastal
areas. Where appropriate and feasible, the site plan restores and enhances the
visual quality of visually degraded areas.

The project does not impair public views of the ocean or scenic coastal areas.

J. The project deviation (if applicable) is necessary due to special circumstances

applicable to subject property, including size, shape, topography, location, existing
structures, or surroundings, and the strict application of this chapter would deprive
subject property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and under
identical zoning classification.
The applicant is requesting consideration for clear windows on the south fagcade. The
applicant asserts that there is adequate landscape screening a distance between
structures to maintain privacy. Planning staff has added condition #15, which represents
a compromise between strict code compliance and the applicant’s proposal.

Coastal Development Permit Findings:
A. The project is consistent with the LCP land use plan, and the LCP implementation
program.
The proposed development conforms to the City’s certified Local Coastal Plan (LCP) land
use plan and the LCP implementation program.

B. The project maintains or enhances public views.
The proposed project is located on private property at 529 Capitola Avenue. The project
will not negatively impact public landmarks and/or public views.

C. The project maintains or enhances vegetation, natural habitats and natural
resources.
The proposed accessory dwelling unit (ADU) will maintain or enhance vegetation
consistent with the allowed use and will not have an effect on natural habitats or natural
resources.
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. The project maintains or enhances low-cost public recreational access, including
to the beach and ocean.

The project involves an ADU and will not negatively impact low-cost public recreational
access.

. The project maintains or enhances opportunities for visitors.
The project involves an ADU and will not negatively impact visitor serving opportunities.

. The project maintains or enhances coastal resources.
The project involves an ADU and will not negatively impact coastal resources.

. The project, including its design, location, size, and operating characteristics, is
consistent with all applicable design plans and/or area plans incorporated into the
LCP.

The proposed project complies with all applicable design criteria, design guidelines, area
plans, and development standards. The operating characteristics are consistent with the
MU-N (Mixed-Use Neighborhood) zone.

. The project is consistent with the LCP goal of encouraging appropriate coastal
development and land uses, including coastal priority development and land uses
(i.e., visitor serving development and public access and recreation).

The project involves an ADU on a mixed-use lot of record. The project is consistent with
the LCP goals for appropriate coastal development and land uses.

Prepared By: Brian Froelich
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22. PLYWOO! ! OR AS SPECIFICALLY NOTED SHALL OCCUR AT ALL FRAMED OR

RAMED Of
LU LGCATIONS, INDICATED' ON THE PLANS AND. DETALS, WHETHER OR
owAEw LOCATI

=
S
2
2o
=4
7,
2
2
&

H =i s FORMING. TO NER~—

24, GLU-LAMINATED BEAMS MANUF/ BY AN [PPROVED, ABRIGHTOR, CERTIFICATE OF COVPLIANCE ‘SHALL
BE PROVIDED UNLESS NOTED. RADE 2654, FOR SMPLE

25 STUD WALLS HOREONTAL BRDGING SHALL BE NSTALLED B L. WALLS, D PHRTITIONS WHERE STUDS AE
R N HEIGHT, STUo WALLSSUPPORTING BEAS SHALL HAVE POSTS OF T-E SAME

i HT.
WIDTH UNDER BEARINGS UNLESS OTHERWISE N
WOOD SILLS SHALL BE ATTACHED TO coucmz rouunmous OR SLAB WITH, /310" NCHOR BOLTS

©4'-0" 0.C._AXIMUM_ SPACING, EXCE THERWSE, THERE SHALL BE A LINNU)

Bors, INGLUDING ONE 5 ap o FRou mu ADIONING PIECE EXGEPT A5 oTHERwIs( Toreo,
27. DOUBLE Pl Ll LR A VNN OF 40" AT SPLx

B iEd s AL cts hBLATES SLALL 0oL OVeR A S
28, HOES [t Wooh SiLS O eLATES F SR OF BEARING VALLS SHaLL BE PLACED N THE CENTER oF

THE PIECE AND SHALL BE NO GREATER IN DIAVETER T '3 THE WIDTH OF THE MEMBER. HOLES
LARGER THiN NOTED ASOVE MAY R SORED N SILS, BROVIGRG THE 5L 13 CONSIDERED GuT N TWo
ANCHOR BOLTS ARE PLACED ACCORDINGLY.
UNTELS OURR ORBnGS N NON-BEARING WALLS SHALL BE QLD MEBERS THE WIOTH OF THE STUDS
AND A MNIMUW NOMINAL DEPTH IN INCHES AT LEAST EQUAL TO THE SPAN LENGTH IN FEET. LINTELS IN
SRR WALLS SHALL B Ao NOTED O TiE. pLaNS.
CUTIIG Of BEAVS AND JoISTs FOR PIPES SHALL B NOT PERMITED WITHOUT THE PRIOR APPROVAL
H
AL TIMEER FRAUING TO HAVE WOSTURE CONTENT OF 187 O LESS AT THE TIWE OF CONNECTION

2

@y

PLUMBING:

AL WORK. SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITION (2019 CP.C) AND ALL APPLICASLE
CODES AND LOCAL ORDINANCES.
SLOPE OF DRAINS 1/4"/FT. MINMUM. CLEARANE FOR CLEANOUTS 18" MINIUM.

" S0, ACCESS PANEL OR UTILTY SPACE FOR ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES HAVING CONCEALED
GAL/FLUSH; SHONER HEAD FLOW SHALL BE VAX.

28
0 Fel WATER Fresslind BRACL AT S5 TN, Frcers Siall BE e

18 GAL/MN. A7
1.2 GPM. M

ERFONY
303
o
=

2
”,
3
ﬂ
a
2!
|
£
70
;
6
o
z
%
:
2
3
H
4
:
S
n
o
S
g
7

Pl
ID: 3 LAINDRY TUBS. AND. WASHING MACHINE OUTLETS
S OF 1 PERCENT LEAD IN MAKING JOINTS ON

«,mq
g
22
25
¢
3
%

EOUIPPED Wit A KOT WATER REGRCDLATNG STt (SECTON a(0), ORD. 5492)

CIURED BR TRUSS, JOST 0% Acpp':awm EQUAL, IN ACCORDANCE
psi

PLUMBING CONTINUED:

1
2.

PROVIDE 2X6 PLUMBING WALLS.
SJONER ARCA WALLS SYALL B FINSHED WTH A NON- ASSORBANT SURFACE T0 A HEIGHT OF 72

AEOVE DN INLET. SHOWER & TUB Walls 10 BE A SHCOTH, HARD NON-ABSORBANT SAURFACE OVER.
4 YOISTURE RESISTAYT UNOERLANENT (CEVENT, FBER CEMENT, GLASS AT GYPSUV, £1C) T0 A HT.
ABOVE DRAN INLET (NOT 707) P

UE (N REMOVABLE. BACKIT O ‘PREVENTION DEVICES ON AL HOSE 315, (UPCS03)
WATER HEATERS SHAL, HAVE A PRESSURE. RELIEF VALVE W/ORAI T0 QUTSIE
SHOWER AND TUB-SHOWER COMBINATIONS S £ PROVIDED WITH INDVIDUAL CONTROL VALVES.
O PRESSURE BANGE OF I THERMOSTATIC MDONG JALVE TYPE, (k. 20,
PROVIDE AFPROVED NONREVOUABLE BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICES ON HOSE
PRO/IDE 1" WATER LNE FROM METER 7O WATER Hi
AL BULDING WATER SLPPLY SYSTEVS I WG BUICKCACTING VALVES (WASHING WACHIES,
DISHWASHERS, ETC.) ARE INSTALL PROVIDED WITH DEVICES TO ABSORB HIGH PRESSUYRES
RESULTING POl

FRUS GAS
AESROVED 1SOLATION.FITING NSTALLES A MiK.

M THE REST OF THE GAS SYSTEM WITH A LISTED OR
OF 6+ ABOVE GRADE.

MECHANICAL:

1.

N oo s u

8.
o

10.

1

12,

AL WORK. SKALLBE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH (2019 CNLC) AND ALL APPLICABLE CODES ANO LOCAL
ol
CLOTHES DRYER_SHALL BE VENTED TO EXTERIOR OF BUILDING. ALL FACTORY MADE PRODUCTS TO

O INSTALLED 10 INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. & STANDARDS.  USE UL 181l TAPE,

BATHROOMS, TOLET. COUPART WD, LAUNDRY ROOUS. REQUIRING MECHANICAL VENTIATION SHALL HeVE

G 3

smzx ARRESYORC m%uzwzg N EACH FIREPLACE CHIMNEY AND SHALL HAVE MINIMUM AREA OF 4 TIME NET
SHALL EXTEND W\, 2° ABOVE THE HIGHEST ELEVATION OF ANY PART OF THE SULDING WITHN 10
oI TR S SN oF T FeLe" 0 EREVERT (ATeAL DISPLACE
STRAP WATER HEATERS. TO WALL AND/OR FASTEN TO FLOOR TO RESIST LATERAL FORCES AL To

HEATING AND COOLING zouwuzm LOCATED IN THE GARAGE WHICH GENERATES A GLOW, SPARK OR FLAME
CAPABLE OF IGNITNG FLAWAGLE VAPQRS SaAlL BE INSTALLED WiTH PILCTS AND BURNERS OR HEATING
ELEMENTS & SWITCHES AT
AL EVIRONMENTAL A% DUETS. A
DUCTS PENETRATING THE SEPARATION SHALI
STEEL AND BE CO!
DUCT CONNECT]
A ATTACH T

A AYY OPENING INTO BULDING,
LEss 6 GAUGE GALVANIZED

INNER CORE 10 THE  COLLAR WITH AT LEAST WO SIAAPS O APPROVED DUGT TAPE AN
SECURE WITH AN AP
8. FULL JACKET 4D NSULATON BACK OVER THE CORE AND USE TWO WRAPS OF APPROVED TAPE
PG erzmmNs VS S METAL INCLUDING PIEES. EXPOSED I THE GARAGE:
ALLED UNDER A FLOOR I PACE SHALL BE INSTALLED SO AS TO MAINTAN A

VERTCA CLEARANCE OF CGATEEN éwa) NS FOR AL FORTONS OF THE DUCT TeAT WOOLD
OBSTRUCT ACCESS TO ANY PART OF THE CRAWL SPACE. CM.C. SECTION 604.1.

ELECTRICAL:

1

#o

© @No o

28

18.
19

ALL WORK SHALLBE DONE IN ACCORDANGE WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF (2018 C.EC.) AND ALL APPLICABLE

CODES AND LOCAL ORDINAN

ALL 125 VOLT. SINGLE PHASE 15 AND 20 AVP RECEPTACLE OUTLETS INSTALLED OUTDOORS, N
N BATHROOMS AND THE KITCHEN ABOVE COUNTER T0® SURFACE SHALL HAVE

JSE_AS ELECTRICAL GROUND.
RECEVE THEIR PRIMARY POWER FROM THE BULDING WIRING AND HAVE
ONE SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE LOCATED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOMS & HALLWAY

HAVE A CLEARMIGE OF NOT LESS THAN 3 FEET FROM WINDOWS, DOCRS,

RATED AND_COMPLY WITH CODE,
W AR RSULATED NEUTRAL "3 o FOUR-PRONG. GUTLET ARE REGURED FOR DRYERS

wzc:muzs AT FRONT AND REAR OF HOME SHALL BE WATERPROOF & GF.C.. PROTECTED & MUST BE

WITHIN_ 6/~
PROVIE ¢ G CIRCUITS AT GARAGE, KITCHEN, BATHS AND EXTERIOR. DISHWASHER
1 CIRGUTS THAT SUPPLY 180-V0T SNGLE DAL 195 A3 0N MPERE QUTLETS INSTALLED IN
nw:mua UNIT FAMILY Roole, KITGHENS, DINING Foous, VNG ROOVS, PARLCRS, LIBRARIES, DENS,
s, SINROOMS, RECREATION Ro0) HALLWAYS, OR SIMILAR ROOMS OR AREAS SRALL BE
FAULT CIRCUIT INTERUPTER oo oTED bER CEC 210 1208
m:nsN IRSUITS 10 BE IN ACCo) SR Vi G romnin £ ECTRICA. O]
CE GIRCUTS SUPPLYING KITCHEN 4 DINNG RooM.

Pos
o /ST BE ACCESSIBLE. _LOCATE UNDER KITCHEN SINK.

R AT RGO REGEFTACLES To-BE ‘SUPPLIED B A BEDICATED 20 AE CIRGLIT WITH GECL.

‘CALIFORNIA ELECTRIC CODE ARTICLE 210-11(C)(3).
@ EQURVENT SHLL o B AN INDIVIDUAL BRANCH CIRCUTT.

PROTECTION,

N 00N,
Fecessio. LUMNARIES ARE REQu\R[I() [0 BE LBELED FOR ZERO GLEARANCE INSULATION COVERAGE (1
SHALL B AR TIGHT (A

AR 0N REGEPTAGLES 6 BE SUBPLIED BY A DEDIGATED 20 AMP GIRCUT WITH G.EG..
CAUFORNIA ELECTRIC CODE ARTCLE 210-8 & 210-11(C)(3)

AL LAUNDRY ROOM RECEPTACLES T0 BE SUPPLIED BY A DEDICATED 20 AMP CIRCUIT.

ALL BRANCH CRCUITS THAT SUPPLY 125-VOLT, SNOLE-PHASE, 15— AND 20-AVPERE OUTLETS
(€ RECEPTACLES, LioHTS, SNOKE ALAWS, Ef0) T0 B PROTECTED BY dfC-FAULT GROUIT
INTERRUPTER (AFC)) LISTED TO PROVIDE PROTECTION OF THE ENTIRE BRANGH CIRGUI

PER CEC 210~12(8) N THE KITCHEN & LAUNDRY ROOM. CEC 210.12

PROTECTION,

FIRE DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS:

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION R—3
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION TYPE V-8

FIRE_FLOW REQUIREMENTS FOR SUBJECT PROPERTY ARE A MNINUM 1,000
GALLONS PER WINUTE FROM HYDRANT LOCATED WITHIN 250 FEET.
EXISTING HYDRANT 1,230 GP.M. (SEE PG 1 MAP FOR LOCATION).

1. THESE PLANS ARE IN COMPLANCE WITH CALFORNIA BUILDING AND FIRE CODES (2018)
AND- DISTRICT AWENDNE
OESIGNER/INSTALER SUALL SUGMI THO SETS OF PLS AN CALCULATONS FOR
GERGROUND AND OVERHEAD RESIDENTAL AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM

ARE 10 BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO CALIFORNIA BULOING CODE

AL GE PROVIDED. NUMBERS SHALL SF A MINMUM OF FOUR
N HEIGHT ON A CONTRASTING BACKGROUND AND VISIBLE FROM THE STREET.

HEPROVED. SPARK ARRESTER ON Th ToP OF GHMNEYS T WIRE WESh
NOT EXCEED 1/2
RO9E COVER SHALL 6 Xo'SEs man curss e paten moor,

A, JOSH00T CUEARANCE WL BE MANTANED T NON-GOVGUSTIBLE VEGETATION

L' STRUCTURES OR T THE PROPERTY LINE WHICHEVER IS A SHORTER DISTANCE.

OF THE BULDING AND FIRE SYSTEMS PLANS AND PERMITS MUST BE
ON SITE DURING INSPECTIONS.
e ORANT SHALLTBE PANTED, I ACCORDANCE WITH THE. STATE OF CALIFORNA

HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE. ' SEE JURISDICTION REQUREM
o DmvamAY sl TN N PUCE (ALL WENTHER SERVGE) PRIGR T0. AN FRAMING,CONSTRUGTION
1 DRVEWAY SiilL HAVE AN OVERFEAD CLEARANCE OF 14 FEET VERTICAL DISTANCE

£ Combrion gr SUBMITTAL OFTHESE PLANS, THE OWNER AND INSTALLER CERTFY
LA

AT THESE PUANS D DETALS COUPLY. W APPLICABLE SPECIICATIONS, STANOATDS,
CODES AND_ ORDINANCES, AGREE

H

IBLE_FOR COMPLIANCE

SURTHER AGREE 10
SBsE o RV, INSBECTION

ToLb THALESS AND: WITHOUT ARLIUDICE, THE REVMER

ILL BE 14 FEET WIDE WITH A MAXIMU SLOPE OF 8% WITH A SOIL
VEWAY.  SEE SITE PLANS FOR DRIVEWAY. P

omPLY ICABLE
IL AND SPECIFICATION S1-7,
I APPROPRITE NOIAHONS O SOSREQUENT P SUBMITACS, A5 FEPHGPRATE 10 THe

TAT THe ARE SoELY
DS D ORO)

o
g
&
E
51
=3
s
s
2
=
GF
o
g
&'
é
9
.
E
o
s
‘
B
E2

PROJECT.
EROSION CONTROL:
1. NO_LAND CLEARMG, CRADING, OR EXCAVATION SHALL BE DONE SETWEEN OCTOBER 15T AND AR

EVIEW AN: AL OF A SEPARATE
FRING. PRi0% 10 SECTINHG SUcr

2. UNNEGESSARY CRADING AND DISTRIUTING OF SOIL SHALL BE /OIDED.
ETWEEN OCTOBER 1ST AND APRIL 15TH, EXPOSED SOL SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM ERCSION AT
AL TES, | HAY BAES, ruzw Sk, SILT FENCES OR OTHER MEANS SHALL BE BMPLOYED 10

M LEAVING THE ‘SITE OR ENTERING ANY WATER

COUf
numuc ConaTROcoN, No_TURBID WATER SHALL Be PERMITIED 10 ENTER THE CravNEL OR STORM
ILT AND GREASE TRAPS, FILTER BERMS, HAY BALES OR SILT FENCES SHALL
BE uszn 70 BREVENT SUGH DISCHAR
AL AREAS O AND. OFFSITE EXPOSED' DURING CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES, IF NOT PERWANENTLY
DSCAPED SHLL B BROTECIED BY' ULCHING AND/OR PLANTING OF THE FOLLOWNG
S Appkovr:n Rrodon BONmROL i A A ReTe OF 55 3e"

50%
(PELLU INOCULATED) 35%
2910 ENIUAL ool mc:

RACE
ATeD MNTERAL SHALL 8 Rew OVED S0 AN APPROVED S.C. COUNTY DISPOSAL SITE OR 0%
1T N 4 MANER THAT Wi NOT GAUSE ERoc]

D £ COVERED WITH PLASTIC, ESPECIALLY DURING THE WINTER
SR-OURIG PERIODS OF

LETION G cOn

(STRUCTON. ALL REMANING EXPOSED SOLS SHALL BE PERMANENTLY
REVEGETATED PER LANDSCAPING PLAK.
£XPosED sm 1. ON SLOPES GREATER Tita 20% SUALL B SEEDED GOVERED W 2 INGHES OF STRAW,
OSION_ CON:
1o, 15 T DEVRLOPER'S RESPONS
o1 ERoBON A PREVENT SEomENT TRGEPORT OF oI AR MBLEs
1. RODF AND SITE DRAINAGE T¢ S NOTED.
SELASHBLOCKS 70, SURFACE DRAN 10 ESTABLISHED LANDSCAPE ARERS

TO GONTR
DOWNSPOUTS TO.

FILE & COUNTY:

45 A CONDITION OF SUBMITTAL OF THESE PLANS, THE SUBMITTER, DESIGNER AND INSTALLER CERTIFY
AT THESE PUAS. D BETALS coVPLl Wi ReplIGIBLE SPECGATIONS, TANOARDS, CODES AN

INANCES, AGREE THAT THEY AR ¥ RESPONSIEL

SEEOATIONS. STANDADS, COES AND SRONANGES, Ao FURTHER. AGKEE 1000

DEFICIENCIES NOTED BY THIS REVIEW, ENT REVIEW. INSPECTION O OTHER SOURGE, FURTHER,
MITTER, DESIGNER AND INSTALLER AGREE TO HOLD HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL ALLEGED

CUANS 0/ AVE ARSEN. RO ANY COMPLANCE. DERCIENGIES, WIHOUT FREIODICE, THE REVIEWER
AND THE DISTRICT,

OWNE

JIM LAEFORRE
529 CAPITOLA AVE
CAPITOLA, CA 95010|
531—=415—5100]
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FAX: 831476 2616

DENNIS NORTON

HOME DESIGN AND PROJECT PLANNING

WEBSITE:

712 C CAPITOLA AVENUE, CAPITOLA, CALIFORNIA 95010
"PHONE: 831476 2616
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Item 3 B.

B 1-0"

( @EXSING 570" FENCE | mevmerye _ao &
6" WOOD FENCE

EW CARACE W/,
2ND STORY| ADU

EXISTING 6 ~0" FENCE,

N7 DOTPRINT

OF EXISTING
STRUCTURE T0
BE REMOVED

| new parking
PERMEABLE PAVERS

FROPERIY W

NEW PUMP
SUBPANEL
NEW INSTANT-

—o" QbS.
0T L)
EWER
1008,

TANKLESS WH
REAR
YARD

T4

BEVERLEY AVENUE

STAMPED
CONCRETE

(IMPERMEABLE)

6" WOOD FENCE

NOTE:
DOWNSPOUTS
TO LANDSCAPED
AREAS (TYP.)

w54

DOWNSPOUTS

NEW 2002 /
ELECT. SERVICE
6 woop FencE ~—L-5

EXISTING
STORY

EXISTING .
INSTANT, UPPER WALL LINE.
TANKLESS

AREAS (TYP.) MAIN RESIDENCE

0
EXIST. LANDSCAPE

N

D.S.

4=

150 SB,

EXIST.
LANDSCAPE  cLeanmuT-

A
5
=
&
&
&
5
d

EXIST. WATER _SERVICE]

15'20" SB

-SE

EXIST.
LANDSCAPE

e

FROPET .

3 FICKET FENCE

3' PICKET FENCE w/cmzﬁ:
SEAT

s

SDEWALK

CAPITOLA AVENUE

NOTES:
-SEE SITE PLANNING DETAILS PG 9, DETAIL 3

-PLACE FIBER ROLLS AROUND ENTIRE SITE
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
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Item 3 B.

REVISIONS:
(B
8
PROPERTY_LINE]
23'-0" 13°-0" SB 0\ :
B 124" 108" JIM LVXEFORRE
e 529 CAPITOLA AVE]
. N FRE CAPITOLA, CA 95010)
216 o AL @ coNTER 37 e eSS g &31-219-5700]
2w T
HAND RAIL WHERE OCCURS. 3/4” TaG PLYWOOD . = '
11/2" 0 RAL HUNG WITH £
BRACKETS 3 FROM_WALL s g
S By / Sz s rat o £
11/2° x 3/8" 0 WOoD g KITCHE! N o
SCHEWS, END OF GRIP o y : ui
RETOANS T0 WAL B seprooM 21 |lls 5 - 4Ys 5
S5 [a=ar i
ES o))
| " PLAT H . (52
- i : <23
sl 5/8" TYPE "X" SHEETROCK \8 B 50 o
E1H o — _ & W i
2-2012 STRNGERS e 4
SIMPSON L70 N ‘ 2%6* oL LL % < FQ
PLY ~_ 22 il RIDGE oz 5 6’ =]
3 VAULT O YE >
FLOOR JOIST (SEE PLAN FOR SIZE) N enTee E og &
- i 2%6° < Ng <
S 1Yo
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Item 3 B.
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X GRADE TRIVEVAY EX GRADE EX GRADI
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Item 3 B.

GA FILE NO. WP 3240 PROPRIETARY* |

GYPSUM WALLBOARD, RESILIENT CHANNELS,
MINERAL FIBER INSULATION, WOOD STUDS

Resilient channels 24° o.c. attached at right angles o ONE SIDE of 2 x 4 wood studs 16”
or 24" a.c. with 194" Type S drywall screws. One layer 5" propriatary type X gypsum
wallboard o gypsum veneer base applied parallel to channels with 1* Type S drywall
screws 12" o.c. End Joints backblocked with resilient channels. 3" mineral fiber
Insulation, 2.0 or 2.3 pef, in stud space.

OPPOSITE SIDE: One layer " propriatary type X gypsum wallboard or gypsum veneer
base applied at ight angles 1o studs with 14" Type W drywal screws 12° o.c

Vertical join's staggered 48%0n opposite sides. Sound lested with studs 16 o.c. and open
face of mineral fiber insuation blankets foward resilient channel-side of stud space.
(LOAD-BEARING)

PROPRIETARY GYPSUM BOARD
United States Gypsum Company 5/s" SHEETROCK® Brand FIRECODE® C
Core Gypsum Panels

FLOOR-CEILING SYSTEMS, WOOD FRAMED

GAFILE NO.FC 5011 | |__PROPRIETARY" |

1 HOUR 50 to 54 FSTC
FIRE SOUND

Thickness:

Approx. Weight: 7 pef

Fire Test: UL R1319-83, 94, 129;
81

ULC Design U3t
Field Sound Test:BBN 760803, 8-17-76

WOOD I-JOISTS, WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS, GYPSUM
FLOOR TOPPING, RESILIENT CHANNELS, GLASS FIBER BATT
OOSE FILL INSULATION, GYPSUM WALLEOARD

Base layer V'
angies o resifent furting crannels 24" 0. (16" 0. when suiston s used)wit 1
Trme S drywal screws 16" o, Gypsum board end s kot way botueen
coninLous crannels and atached wih screws §° 1 30dtonal peces o chamne 60°

o, Reator chae syl s iht anges
to i 10 Geop wood | Jous szaced & maximum of 19 o, vih 114" Type S
1 roprietary e X aypsum walboard of ypsum vemeer
bass aopled ai rght angies to Jesbat g charls 14 Type S ryvel scrowe &

nd 114" Tyoe G screws €
ecient i, Glase e nlation soret r or looso il insulaton
ampied direcl over gypsum boord. Wood | osts suppring e wood stucial parel
sublocr applied at right angles to joiets with consiructon adhesive and Bd ring shank

‘Approx. Cailng
Weight:

Imﬂ‘umlilndam md span detween the  Fire Test;

nails 12" 0.c. Minimum " proprielry gypsurn floor lopping applied over subfioor. Sound Test:
STC reed wih | okl pacod 24" 0 3 clese e ckeon b ot pecee, 4
ey e for g pourdover e popeeySound o sk
i i 03 o sheet i engineered oot it and ceramic e, (STC 64 1C & Tost

hen shes! vyl o enginosred wood laminal s appled s foo; STC 60 whon fosled
with coramic te appled to floor)

PROPRIETARY GYPSUM COMPONENTS
United Statas -

DES
Gypsum Panais.
- LEVELROSK® Brand Poar Undenayment

1HOUR 60 to 64 STC
FIRE SOUND

9
ULRIS19, GoNKOAS80,

Sankooion 31 05
UL Desi

RAL OT06-09, 6-18-03
(58 shee vinyi),
RALOTON6, 223;
(52 engine

laminae) AL OTo306,

5 camie the)
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Item 3 B.

@ SEMI-PERMEABLE PAVERS (DRIVEWAY)

SOLDIER GOURSE PAVER GROUTED ON

B owako ket 1°
P[vaous PAVEMENT PER PLAN
OVER 2" THK, NO.

8 AGCREGA
OFEN CRADED SEDDING TOURSE 2
OVER MIRAFI HP370

2.5" ASPHALT CONCRETE,
PAVING WITH 12° WIDE "V CHANNEL|

7" CLASS 2 AGGREGATE
BASE (374" MAX AGGREGATE

AZE)

CL\SS 57 STONE
OPEN GRADED BASE

CLASS, 2 AGGREGATE
{3/4" MAX AGGREGATE SIZE)
otexTiis’

#3 BAR TOP & BOT. AS
OVER &

@ SEMI-PERMEABLE PAVERS (PATIOS & WALKWAYS)

@ FIBER ROLL

@ CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE

CONC. CURB ~ 6" WIDE X 12" DEEP
T BERIOUS PAVEMENTPER PLAN.

OVER 2° THK, 1‘{ 4" CRUSHED R
E0DING Aok % s

FINISH GRADE

= #3 BAR TOP & BOT.

@ TREE PROTECTION PLAN

[TREE PROTEGTION NOTES:

EXISTING TREE LEGEND

ex. ree to remain (typ.)

i, ol wale,

“,Pror 1o nilatg ding grading, lemp
Joh of 12 ineh
orolected
a grading, o any. nt
4. This fenci 3 construcion Nools, Jeal, lld

ex. tree to be removed (typ.}
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s o
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{ »  PROTECTIVE FENGING FOR EXISTING TREES
. CALE: 14"

Note:
Install fiver roll
along o level contour,

Install o fber roll neor
slope whore it transitions
Into a steeper slope

12"
wood stakes
Spnc{ng

5 2t sediment barrier
£' ond channelize runoff to

N S| sediment trapping device
% :
o
2
=4
&
s Width as
i required to
2| 4 occomodats
a oniicipoted
@ traffic
£l
g
£
& Temparary pipe culvert LB

as neaded
I 50° Min |
' or four times the circumierence B
of the lorgest construction vehicie

Match whichever 1@ greater

Existing

Grade

Crushed gaaregote oreater than 3"
but smalles Y

Fllke( fabric

=12 7 Min, unless Alhmwvsc
specificd by o sofls engineer
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E%N

¥ 620" MIN.
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30

370
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PLAN VIEW
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SITE HOUSEKEEPING REQUIREMENTS:
CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS

ALL LOOSE STOCKPILED CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS THAT ARE NOT ACTIVELY BEING USED (LE.
SOLS, SPOIS, AGGREGATE, FLASH, STUCCO. HYORATED. LWE, £1C) SHALL BE COVERED AND

ALL CHEMICALS SHALL BE STORED IN WATERTIGHT CONTAINERS (WITH APPROPRIATE
SECONDARY CONTAINVENT T0 PREVENT SPILLAGE OR LEAKAGE) OR IN A STORAGE SHED
(COMPLETELY ENCLOSED).

DIFOSURE OF CONSTRUCTION MATERUALS TO FRECIPTATION SKALL BE MNMIZED.
NOT INCLUDE MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT THAT ARE DESIGNED T

EXPOSED T0. ANJROWENTAL CONDTIONS (12 ROLES, FGUIPVENT Fa0s. CABIETS,
CONDUCTORS, INSULATORS, BRICKS, ETC.).

BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES TO PREVENT THE OFF—SITE TRACKING OF LOOSE CONSTRUCTION
AND LANDSCAPE MATERALS SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED.

s coes

SITE HOUSEKEEPING REQUIREMENTS:
WASTE MANAGEMENT

DISPOSAL OF ANY RINSE OR WASH WATERS OR MATERALS ON INPERVIOUS OR PERVOUS SITE
SURFAGES OR INTO THE STORM DRAIN SYSTEM SHALL BE PREVENTE!

(9)

SANITATION FACILITIES SHALL BE CONTANED (EG., PORTABLE TOLLETS) TO PREVENT

OECHACES oF POLLUTANTS 0. ToE STORM WATER BRANACE. SYSTED OF RECENING WATER,
AND_SHALL BE LOCATED A MINIMUM OF 20 FEET AWAY ANCINLET, STREET OR DRIVEWAY,
STREAM, RIPARIAN AREA OR OTHER DRAINAGE FACILITY.

SANITATION FACILITIES SHALL BE INSPECTED REGULARLY FOR LEAKS AND SPILLS AND CLEANED
OR REPLACED AS NECESSARY.

COVER WASTE DISPOSAL CONTANERS AT THE END OF EVERY BUSINESS DAY AND DURING A
RAIN EVENI

DISCHARGES FROV WASTE, DISPOSAL CONTANERS 10 THE ‘STORM WATER DRANAGE STSTEM OR
RECEVING WATER SHALL BE PREVENTE

STOCKPILED WASTE MATERIAL SHALL BE CONTAINED AND SECURELY PROTECTED FROM WIND
AND RAIN AT AL TINES UNLESS ACTVELY BEING USED.

PROCEDURES THAT EFFECTIVELY ADDRESS HAZARDOUS AND NON-HAZARDOUS SPILLS SHALL BE
IMPLEMENTED.

EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS FOR CLEANUP OF SPILLS SHALL BE AVAIABLE ON SITE AND THAT
SPILLS AND LEAKS SHALL BE CLEANED UP MMEDIATELY AND DISPOSED OF PROPERLY.

CONCRETE WASHOUT AREAS AND OTHER WASHOUT AREAS THAT WAY CONTAIN ADDITIONAL
POLLUTANTS SHALL BE CONTANED SO THERE IS NO DISCHARGE INTO THE UNDERLYING SOIL AND
ONTO THE SURROUNDING AREAS.

SITE HOUSEKEEPING REQUIREMENTS:
VEHICLE STORAGE & MAINTENANCE
AND LANDSCAPE MATERIALS

MEASURES SHALL BE TAKEN TO PREVENT OIL, GREASE, OR FUEL TO LEAK IN TO THE GROUND,
STORM DRAINS OR SURFACE WAERS,

ALL FQUIPMENT OR VEHICLES, WHICH ARE TO BE FUFLED, MANTANED AND STORED ONSITE
SHALL BE IN A DESIGNATED AREA FITTED WITH APPROPRIATE BMPS,

LEAKS SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY CLEANED AND LEAKED MATERIALS SHALL BE DISPOSED OF PROPERLY.

CONTAIN STOCKPILED MATERIALS SUCH AS MULCHES AND TOPSOIL WHEN THEY ARE NOT
ACTIVELY ‘BEING USED.

CONTAIN FERTILZERS AND OTHER LANDSCAPE MATERIALS WHEN THEY ARE NOT ACTELY BEING USED.

DISCONTINUE THE APPLICATION OF ANY ERODIBLE LANDSCAPE MATERIL WITHIN 2 DAYS
BEFORE A FORECASTED RAIN EVENT OR DURNG PERIODS OF PRECIPTATON.

APPLY ERODIBLE LANDSCAPE WATERUL AT QUANTITES AND, APPLICATION RATES. ACCORDING
TO NANUFACTURE RECOMMENDATIONS OR \ WRITTEN SPECIFICATIONS BY
ANOWLEDCECBLE AND EXPERIECED FIELD PERSOMNEL

STACK ERODIBLE LANDSCAPE MATERIAL ON PALLETS AND COVERING OR STORING SUCH
MATERIALS WHEN NOT BEING USED OR APPLIED.

/D TYPICAL DRIVEWAY
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Item 3 B.

PROPERTY LINE
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EACH BATHROOM CONTAINING A BATHTUB, SHOWER OR TUB SHOWER COMBINATION SHALL BE
MECHANICALLY VENTILATED FOR PURPOSES OF HUMIDITY CONTROL IN ACCORDANCE WITH CMC
CHAPTER 4; AND CAL GREEN DIVISION 4.5. (WINDOW OPERATION IS NOT A PERMISSIBLE METHOD OF
PROVIDING BATHROOM EXHAUST FOR HUMIDITY CONTROL.)(CRC 303.3.1)

THE CAL GREEN MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS

NOTE:
ARE LOCATED ON SHEET GB.1

11

47




Item 3 B.

Pollution ion and ion for ion Projects
In the City of Capitola, water in streets, gutters, and storm drains flows directly to local creeks and Monterey Bay without any

treatment. When debis. paint, concrete and other harmful poliutants from constructon sites and home construction projects get
spilled. leaked or washed info he sireet or storm drain they can damage sensitive creek habitats and end up polluting our bay

I order to reduce the amount of pollutants reaching local stomm drains and waterways, the City has developed "Best
ractices” (BMPs) for Al projects are required fo abide by f (he following
mendstory EMPs. Thess BMPs apoly to both new and remodeed residential commersial,retail, and industialp

I aclion o the following mandatory BMPs, the Ceniral Goast Regional Water Guality Control Board (Regional Water Board)
under the State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) requires coverage under and acherence (o the
‘Construction Actvities Storm Water General Permit, or CGP, to regulate storm water runoff from construction sites. In general,
any consiniian o demoltion acivty. incluing, bt not i to, clearing,grading, Sruboig, or excavaton, o any tner
sclbly it resus n 2 nd dshubance 0 or reste than one scre, requies coverage under e CGP. Consirucion
v rojects (LUPs) ihe CGP. It should be noted that

- Effective filration devices. baricrs, and setiling devioes shall be selected, installed and mainiained propery.

it fences must be installed so that the drainage around each fence does not create additional erosion and fils down slope

of the fence.

If straw waltles are used to filer sediment runoff, ensure that the bales are actualy filtering the water (and not just causing

o water w lavelaround th bole)and t carried info system.

o , use terracing, (2.9. with a bulldozer). and energy dissipaters (such as riprap, sand
bags and rocki) o slopes 1o redce runoff velocity and trap sediments. Do not use 2sphall rubole or other demailion debris
for tis p

'

#Concrete, Cement, & Masonry Products
Concrate, cement. masonry products, sediment or pollutant laden water shall never be discharged into or allowed to reach
the storm drain system.
4 Avoid mixing excess amount of fresh concrete or cement mortar o
2 During W culing, ensura that 1o skimy water Soce ot off o' o sircet o storm drin system. The discharge of slurry
0 the storm drain system is prohibited.” Dried slurry must be cleaned up and disposed of properl
Concrete, cement and masonry mixing containers may not be wshed of rinsed info the street or storm drain system
concrete ‘ransit mixer is used, a suitable washout box, excavation or self-washing mixer able to contain waste material st

Al oo erowion control measures and sinuoturaldevices, both lemgorry and permanent, shallbe properly
thethy do ot become ruisances wih tagnant waler odor,Inect bescing, heavy elga growth, debrs,andior seely

- Id after a storm is over to ensure
lnal lhe BMPs are iumhanmg properly For snbes grea(er i fone mspec!mns are required in accordance with
the

@Earth Moving Activities & Heavy Equipm
J gradi e

swepp i h sites suhnect to the
stes) must b don by 2 qualied SWEPP doveloper (3SD), respectvely. More fomtion on he CGP and QSDIQSPs may

#General Construction & Site Supervision

rainy season referred to herein applies to the defes Octobar 1 o April 30 the cry season spans May1 to September 30,
Compliance with the CGP and below BMPs is required ‘however, different ‘needed for the riny
‘and non-rainy scason

General ples
0 Keep an orderly site and ensure good housekeeping practices are used.
© Maintain cquipment proper
Cover materials when they are not n use.
0 Keep malerias away fom sirets, gutlers storm dran and dranage channets
1 Ensure dust control water does not feave the site or discharge to storm drei
@ Tran your employees on tese BMPa nd famifarizs hem wih iom et osues it to begiing work Infomn your
sure that they also abide by
1 Refer to the lul\owmg approved references for BMP selection, phe e recent
versions unless otherwise noted):
+ Efosion & Sodmant GonialFild Manual, Calfomia Regional Water Qualty Contol Board San Francisco Bay Region,
Fourth Edition August 2002.
WManuel of Staiards for Ercsion and Sediment Cortrol Measures, Association of Bay Area Govemments (ABAG)
Construction Best Management Practices (BMPs) Handbook, California Stormwater Quality Association (CASQA)
« Construction Site Best Management Practices (BMPs) Manual, Storm Water Qualty Handbooks, Calirans

Good Housekeeping Practi

ignate one area of the site located away from storm drains, drainage swales, and creeks for auto parking and heavy
equipment storage, routine equipment
o To g of dirt. stavllized aggregate surfaces or provide a tire wash area on
‘he ste, but away from storm inlets or drainage channels. Mud, Gt gravelsanc and olner meteries ok or hopped on
iy sireets must e cleanad up o prevert washing o the storm dr

a soil and from the site. Store materiais, stockpiles
and excavation solls s feblhort gl g e | Cover exgosed ples of constrcton materal or
Bef an

il i paste sheeting or temporary oofs. Before sweep. that drzin ‘o
storm inlets and/or drainage
0 Place trash e around e it to reduce lter. Dispose of structi i Gumpst:
recycling recey
o Keep uumps(ar lids closed and secured. For dumpsters or bins that don't have 2 I, cover them wih tarps or plastic

sheeting, secured around the exterior of the dumpster or place them under temporary roofs. Never clean out 2 dumpster by
hosing t down on the construction site.

grading laige F o ol it can b ransted it s et henced
roperly. Effe i the Crossing a sito with check dams or

roughonod ground surfacos. Often, 50 and st0rago of . Poorly maintained

Vanln one haawy squipment et oak o, o amiroese o oer Tutds onl e consirueson oo s Gommon sourcas of

Sorm ara politon

Sito P
S Viantanal heavy eqmpmenn inspect frequently for leaks, and repair leaks immediately upon discovery.
repai jobs and vehicle or equipment washing off-site.
* you must Sran znd replaoe motor o, radiator coolant or other fluids on site, use drip pans, plestic sheeting or drop cloths
1o catch c fluics, \d properly dispose
Recycle ol pcssmle
01 Do not use diesel oi to ubricate equipment parts or ciean equipment. Only use water for onsite cleaning
00 Gover exposed fifth wheel hilches and olher oily or greasy equipment during all rain events.

Practices During Construction
7 Remove existing vegetation only when absolutely necessary. Plant temporary vegetation for erosion control on slopes or
construction s not immediately pianned.

3 Protect down slope drainage courses, creeks and storm drains with watties or temporary drainage swales.

3 Use check dams o diches o et unoft sround excavatons. Refert the Erosion & Sediment Conirl Fisd Marusl
California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region, Fourth Edition August 2002; and th
Tecant varsions of iha Manudlof Stunderds for Eroson andl Sotimant Garir Moasures, ASSonRtcn of Gay Area
Governmans (ABAS), and Canstrucion Best Manegamen Practoss (54} Handbook, Calfoma Sormster Qualty

CAS(
o stackpiles and excavated soil with secured tarps or plastic sheeting
Spill Clean Up

& spill clean-up kit on site.
Clean up spis immeditely. Use dry cleanup methods  possie.

ooo

fuids have sped. Use dry cearnup methds (absorbent

el cathar onilr rage)y honver possible and properly dispose of absorbent materials.

Sweep up spilled dry materials immediately Never attempt (o wash them away with waler or bury them

1 Use as litti water as possible for dust control. If water is used, ensure it does not leave sit or discharge to storm drains.

© Call 11 orignant cpis. It sl pases @ sgnicant hazard o human et and sy, you mustaeo fapor o he
State Office of Emargency Servi

=

= Never wash of inse mixing contalners and tools into the guter, street, storm drain inlet, drainage ditches or water body

o If Gonducting sidewalk work, material stockpiles must be removed and cleaned up by the end of each day. Sweep or collect
unused materials and debris that remain on pavement and dispose of properly.

© When the job is completed, coliect all unused or waste materials and dispose of properly. Never leave or abandon materials
onsite. Ensure that nothing has drifted towards the street, gutter or catch basin.

#Site Cloan Up
© Clean up by swoeping instead of hosing down whenever possible. Dispose of litter and debiis in the garoage.
The sreet, sidewalk and otrer govea aress may by washing or by concrete, asphatt or

other particles int 1 waler is used t
directed to a Iandsmped or grassy area large enough i sbsorb alhe water.
if

or partictes from pavement, e water mus: be

L iewalk wo leaned up by the end of cach work day.
. Diocardad buking materae ond demofiion wastes must never Ao iy qully, or waterway. Dispose of all wastes
property paint ot be reused or recycled must be taken to the landiill or
disposed of as hazardous waste

Signed and Agreed o by
Project Owner 1 General Contractor

Signed: Date

Print Name:

AVE.

CAPITOLA, CA 95010
APN 035-093-01

LATORRE A.D.U.
529 CAPITOLA

Conduct visual inspections for leaks.
) Protect vegetation and trees from accidental damages from construction activities by surrouncing them with fen
armoring

g of tree

vanced Planni
1 Sile development shall be fited to the topography and soils in order to minimize the potential for erosion.
Sol grading/clearing imits, casements, sefback, sensitve or crifical reas, trees, drainage courses, and buffer zones must
ite to ‘and exposure prior to construction

1 Schedule excavation and grading activities for dry weather periods. To reduce soil erosion, plant temporary vegetation or
place other erosion controls before rain begins.

1 Conduct grading operations n phases n rder o reduce the amoum of distred areas and exposed sol st any one time

ly approved on the gradin pian, clearing, excavation

oo grading shall not be conducted durmg rainy weahar. Al rainy season umqu ol e aceckdance w Capitola
Municipal Code Chapter 16.28.

@ Control the amount of runoff crossing your site especially during excavation by Lsing berms or temporary drainage ditches or
bio-swales to divert water flow around the site. Reduce stormwater runoff velocities by constructing temporary check dams
or berms where appropriate.

Matorials & Waste Handling

O Pract.ce contaminant“Source Reduction” by estimating carefully and minimizing waste when ordering materials

0 Recycle excess malerials such as concrete, asphal, scrap metal, solvents, degreasers, paper, and vehicle maintenance
materials whenzver possible.

Dispose of all wastes properly by ensuring that materia's that cannot be recycled are taen to an appropriate land fil or

disposed of as nazarcous waste. Never bury waste materials of leave them in the street of near a creek or drainage

channel

&

L &
Many landscaping ctiviics and raclicss oxpose sos and incroaso te kolood of wator unolf hal sport carh,
pools and spas roqui roguiar manienance using chtorine anu/clrmpper besed aigaecides Water treated with these
and should never

Landscaping & Garden Maintenanc

5 Frotect siotkplles and Tandscapng materials Srom win and ain by storing them under arps o socured pastc sheeting
11 Schedule grading 2nd excavation during dry we:

1 Use temporary check drains or ditches to direct Aol away from storm drains or drainage channels.

o Proect slom drai nels wih sandozgs, gravel fled bag . fiter fabric or other

o

Never o o save sol, mioh, o cther landscape pmduc!s n the treet, guttr, o storm drain

Ponds/Fountains/PoolSpa Maintenance.

© When draining a pond,ourtain, ool or8pa, any vakume i excsss of 50D galons must e reportad in G0vance o the Gty
of Capitola Public Works Deparment. The City wil provide guidance on hanaling special cleaning waste, flow.
restrictions and backfiow prevention.

Preventing Water & Sediment Runoff
Effective erosion and sediment conirol measures must be ind maintained on ail disturbed order to
Pprevent a net increase of sediment in the site's storm water discharge relative to pre-construction lovels. During the rainy

1, erosion cont asures must also be located at all appropniate locations along the site’s perimeter and at ail inlets to
the storm drain systern. Effective methods to protect storm drain tieavy rubber
and seal the inlet, and sediment traps or basins. Refer (o the Erosion & Sediment Control Field Manual, California Regional
Water Qualty Conls Board G Fancisco Bay Regian, Fourth Edfon August 200 and the most ecentversons of the

drains and watercoursos

Handling of Surface Coatings

i Keep paint, vamish, solvents and adhesive products and wastes away from the gutter, street and storm drains. Wastewater
or wnolf containing paint o paint thinner must never be discharged into the storm drain system

= When there is a sk of a spill reaching the storm drain. neardy storm drain inlets must be protected pror to starting painting.

Removal of Surfz

pa\m chips and dust biasling may be swept up or collected in plastic drop clolhs
and disposed of as b
- Ch chips and dust from or varnishes, o i
mercury or mbmynm must be cisposed of as hazardous wastes. Lead based paint removal requires a e-contis:
contractor. Paint may be tested for lead by taking paint scrapings to a local, state-certfied laboratory.
1 Wi stipping of keaning bulking oxierirs wih high-pressure wate, iock ior drainsfo prevent fow tocreeks and the

0 Wash water from painted buildings consiructed pre-1978 Gan contain high amounts of lead even if paint onips are not
present. Befors stripping paint or cleaning a pre-1978 buidings exterior with water under high pressure, test paint for lead
by taking paint scrapings to a local, state-certiied laboratory.

Clean Up of Surface Coatings
1 Never lean brushes or rinse paint or varnish containers into a gutler, street, storm drain, French drain or creekc
) For water based paints, paint out brushes to the extent possible and rinse into an inferior sk drain that goes to the sanitary

sewer.
For ol based paints, paint out brushes (o the extent poss ble and clean with thinner or solvent. Filter and reuse thinners and
solvents whers possible. Dispose of excess liquids and residue as hazardous waste.

1 When thoroughly dry, empty paint cans, used brushes, egs and drop cloths may be disposed of as garbage.

Disposal of Surface Coatings

11" Recycle, relurn (o supplier, o donate unwanted water-based (latex) paint. Oil-based paint may be recycled or disposed of s
hazarous waste. Varmish, thinners, solvents, glues and deaning fluids must be isposed of as hazardous waste

0 When the job leted. collect all unused or properly. Never leave or abandon materials
onsite, and ensure that nummg has drfted toward the street, qutter, or catch basin.

o

#Roadwork & Paving

Protect nearby storm crain inlets and adjacent water bodies prior ko breaking up asphalt or concrete.

‘The discharge of saw cuit slurry to the storm prohibited. Take the slurry and protect
nearby calch basins of gutters If slurry enlers the slorm drain system, remove malerial immexiately.

Dried, saw cut slurry must be cleaned up and properly disposed so that it will not be carried into the storm drain system by
wind, reffic, or rainfal

2 After braaking up old pavement
materials.

Cover and seal rearby storm drain inlets and manholes before applying seal coat, slrry seal, etc. Leave covers in place
untilthe ol sealant s dry.

3 In the event of rain during construction, divert runoft around work areas and cover materials.

) Park paving machines over drip pans or absorbent materials.

Never wash sweepings from exposed aggregate concrete info a street or a storm drain inlet. Collect and retum to aggregate
base stockoile or dispose of in the trash.

Remove and clean up material stockpilos {1.c. asphalt and sand) by the ond of 6ach wek or, if during the rainy season, by
the end of each day. Stackpiles must be removed by the end of each day if they are located in a public right-of-way,

oo

o

1

recycle as much il perly dispo: ¥

a

o

o

Manual of Standards for Erosion and Sediment Conirol Measures, Association of Bay

Construction Best Management Practices (BMPs) Handbook, California Stormwater Quality Association (cAsoA) NOTTO SCALE ""‘)‘l’;’:‘ i Tuévf
SR STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION AND
NOT TO SCALE STANDARD DRAWINGS FOR e | REV DRAWN BY: PROTECTION
- STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION AND P
DRAWN BY: ROTECTION CHECKED DRAWING No.
P BY:
CHECKED DRAWING No. = BMP-STRM4
BY:
SEJ SIEVEN JESEERS BMP-STRM-2

AN | ey DRAWN | ey, DRAWN | Loy
NOTTOSCALE STANDARD DRAWINGS FOR 20 NOTTO SCALE 214 NOT TO SCALE Py
STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION AND STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION AND STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION AND
DRAVIN BY. DRAWN BY: PROTECTION DRAWN BY PROTECTION
e P, B i P
[ CHECKED | DRAVING No. CHECKED DRAWING No. CHECKED - - DRAWING No.
Y. .
SEJ. JEVEN EsEerG BMP-STRM-1 SE. STEVEN JCO0CRG, PALC . STRI SEJ. steven seseers BMP-STRM
Glean up leaks, drips and olher spils mmediately so hat hey do ol Gontaminate the So o NG fior 1eave residue o #Painting, Varnish & A of Solvents & Adhesives
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ARCHIVES

ARCHITECTIURE

PO BOX 1332
SAN JOSE CA 95109

September 9, 2022

Attn: Brian Froelich, AICP
Senior Planner

City of Capitola

420 Capitola Avenue
Capitola, CA95010

(Via email)

RE: Preliminary Historical Evaluation of Detached Garage - 529 Capitola Avenue, Capitola, CA
APN# 035-093-01

Dear Brian:

This letter constitutes a preliminary historic resource evaluation (Phase One Report) for the garage
on the property located in the City of Capitola, County of Santa Cruz, at 529 Capitola Avenue. The
property contains two buildings: the main house and a detached garage.

Executive Summary

The detached garage at 529 Capitola Avenue, although being built on the site by at least 1927, does
not meet the criteria for listing on the California Register of Historical Resources as a contributing
structure to the significant property, nor does the garage meet the criteria for designation as a
Historic Resource utilizing the criteria of the City of Capitola Historic Resource Ordinance.

INTRODUCTION

Intent of this Memorandum

In the City of Capitola, California, an historical resource evaluation is often required to accompany a
project submittal when the city determines that extant structures on the property are at least 50
years old. This property is listed on the 2005 City of Capitola Historic Structures List; however, a
property does not have to be listed on a historic resource inventory or historic property register to
warrant this type of evaluation as a part of the development review process. Based on the
information presented in this letter, findings can be made or subsequent additional documentation
could be required by the City of Capitola Community Development Department.

The detached garage and its non-historic lean-to addition are currently proposed for demolition
and replacement. A preliminary historic evaluation, such as presented in this letter, can be used to
determine the potential for historical significance of a building, structure, site, and/or
improvement.

408.297.2684 OFFICE
www.archivesandarchitecture.com
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Policy and Regulatory Background

The City’s historic preservation policies recognize older buildings for their historical and
architectural significance as well as their contributions to the identity, diversity, and economic
welfare of the community. The historic buildings of Capitola highlight the City's unique heritage and
enable residents to better understand its identity through these links with the past. When a project
has the potential to affect a historic resource which is either listed, or eligible for listing, on the
California Register of Historical Resources, or is eligible for designation as a Historic Resource
under City of Capitola’s criteria, the City considers the impact of the project on this significance.
Each of these listing or designation processes is based on specific historic evaluation criteria.

Property Status

The parcel at 529 Capitola Avenue is identified on the 2005 City of Capitola Historic Structures List
with the status of 7N. This designation, according to the State of California Historical Resource
Status Codes, indicates that the property may require additional evaluation. The property was first
identified as part of the Capitola Architectural Survey published in 1986 (indicated by the
designation “D” on the Historic Structures List), and as shown in the Capitola Architectural Survey.

529 Capitola Avenue
Vernacular
c. 1915

Vertical board & batten, simple
bargeboard and two flat arches in
entryway porch roof.,

Detail from the 1986 City of Capitola Architectural Survey

The property was further identified within the 2004 Draft Historic Context Statement For the City of
Capitola (Context Statement), written by Carolyn Swift (indicated by the designation “C” on the
Historic Structures List).

For a rehabilitation and addition project at the property, a Secretary of the Interior’s Standards
Review was conducted in May 2019 by Archives & Architecture LLC, and the character-defining
features of the property were listed (see addendum). No evaluation of the historic significance was
undertaken. The main portion of the detached garage was not part of the project scope, so the
garage was not evaluated for its contribution to the property at that time.

The buildings on the property at 529 Capitola Ave. have not been previously evaluated locally at an
intensive level. The property is not listed or designated as a part of any state or national survey of
historic resources. The preparer of this report reviewed the detached garage building on the
subject property under local, state, and national criteria, to analyze eligibility for listing or
designation as a historic property.

A R CH 1TV ES & A R CHI TEICT U R E
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Vincent Canepa home, 529
Capitola Avenue (Survey, 52):

Architectural style:
Vernacular board-and-batten
Construction date: ca.1874
Theme: Economic
Development

’ l""w i nmu\lhmllllﬂlll’*i
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Vincent Canepa home, 529 Capitola Avenue (Survey, 52): Canepa migrated to
California in 1896, and his daughter, Edith Canepa Castagnola, was born in the house, a
vernacular, two-story board-and-batten built in the mid-1870s. Historians believe the
home may have originally been associated with the California Beet Sugar Mill located
nearby.

Detail photo and text from the 2004 Draft Historic Context Statement for the City of Capitola

Qualifications

Archives & Architecture, LLC, is a cultural resource management firm located in San Jose, California.
Leslie Dill, partner in the firm and the author of this letter, meets the Secretary of the Interior’s
qualifications within the fields of architectural history and historic architecture to perform
identification, evaluation, registration, and treatment activities in compliance with state and federal
environmental laws, and are listed with the California Historical Resource Information System
(CHRIS). The standards are outlined in 36 CFR Part 61.

Methodology

The methodology used for this historic evaluation included an on-site visual observation of the
extant buildings, property, and neighborhood setting; a preliminary-level investigation into the
history of the property and its associations. The report references the historic survey listing of the
residence in the Capitola Architectural Survey and reviews historic documentation of the property
including the City of Capitola Architectural Survey and the Draft Historic Context Statement for the
City of Capitola. This letter includes an evaluation of the garage within the context of the
development of the local area and early development in what is now the City of Capitola, as well as
architectural associations.

Property Description

The subject property consists of a rectangular parcel of just under a tenth of an acre. The one-and-
one-half-story house is set to the northeast on the parcel, facing the main frontage on Capitola
Avenue (approximately east) and running parallel to the secondary frontage along Beverly Avenue.
The one-story detached garage, the subject of this preliminary review letter, is located in the
northwest corner of the property, accessed directly from Beverly Avenue.

A R CH 1TV ES & A R CHI TEICT U R E
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Assessor’s Map of 529 Capitola Avenue, Capitola
The blue rectangle follows the property lines; the red oval encircles the subject garage building

HISTORICAL BACKGROUND

Historical Context

The Context Statement notes: “Significant single-family residences are those directly related to
Capitola’s architectural chronology...” [as summarized at the end of the Context Statement as
follows]:

1906-1920

Types of Existing Resources:

Capitola Heights subdivision houses along Wharf Road
Vacation homes built in village, on Depot Hill, Fairview Tract, and Opal Cliff
Rosedale Avenue subdivision homes

Lawn Way cottages

Village apartment buildings and single-family structures
Houses built on former beet sugar mill factory site

Village commercial structures

El Salto cottages

Farm Structures between Wharf Road and Forty-first Avenue

Associated themes:
Economic Development: Industry; Agriculture; Land Development, Business,
and Tourism; Real Estate Management

The property has been identified as significant to the City of Capitola and appears on the City’s 2005
Historic Structures List. Earlier evaluations, all brief mentions in larger surveys, indicate that the
parcel, particularly the main house, conveys significant historical aspects of the economic growth of
Capitola, as the property embodies associations with historic patterns of development, including
the residential development along Capitola Avenue and associations with the Sugar Beet Factory
that was located immediately north of this property in the late-nineteenth century. The property is
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associated with an original owner, Vincent Canepa, who fished out of Capitola around the turn of
the twentieth century, and his daughter, Edith Canepa Castagnola.

The house at 529 Capitola Ave. was likely built in the late nineteenth century, identified by the
Context Statement as early as ca. 1874. The HRI originally estimated the house as ca. 1915, possibly
identifying a move-on date, but also identifying the earliest date known in a range of years when
the house was first constructed or moved onto the current location. Confusing the historical record,
Edith Canepa Castagnola was reported to have been born in the house; however, her birthday was
in 1899, well before the house appears in its current location. The house represents an older form
of residence and use of materials in the City of Capitola and the region. It is clad in board-and-
batten and has a simple gabled form associated with the National Style of that time.

The date of the detached garage could also be ascertained only within a range between 1914, when
no buildings are identified at this location on the USGS Map, and 1927, when the garage appears on
the Sanborn Insurance Map of that year (labeled “A” for “automobile-related”). The garage is also a
simple structure, with a rectangular footprint, mud sill, and gabled roof.

Neighborhood History

In the first decades of the twentieth century, Capitola Avenue was a rural road leading into Capitola
Village from Santa Cruz and the South San Francisco Bay Area. With a background of fields and
orchards, a scattering of single-family houses had been built along its route. The road was
developed over time as methods of transportation changed from carriage and rail to automobile.

The 2004 Draft Historic Context Statement of the City of Capitola (Context Statement) focuses on the
history of Capitola Village and highlights significant subdivisions that were developed during the
Frederick A. Hihn years around the turn of the last century and under H. Allen Rispin’s ownership
from 1919 to around 1926. The property is outside of these focal areas; it is in a neighborhood that
was sold as individual parcels and developed more organically over time than many areas of
Capitola.

Although outside the main boundaries of the early Village of Capitola, the property would be
considered within the patterns and themes of the Residential Phase Il development of the city’s
Context Statement. The Context Statement notes: “Hihn planned expansive improvements for
Capitola between 1895 and 1905 to transition from Camp Capitola to Capitola By-the-Sea. In
addition to an expanded number of rental units and apartments, Hihn planned several new
subdivisions in areas previously occupied cabins or tents...” “Examples of Property Types” of this
phase of development “... include bungalow cottages, duplex vacation homes, apartments, and
single-family dwellings.” In the early twentieth century, the subdivision of the subject area into a
regular series of residential parcels was undertaken by Frederick A. Hihn, the well-known and
significant figure in the historical development of the city and region. In the 1880s and earlier, F. A.
Hihn had acquired the larger immediate acreage as a part of his substantial real estate investment
in Capitola and other coastal communities.

As early as January 1911, Lloyd Bowman, a local surveyor, created a subdivision map of the area.
The subdivision is officially referred to as “North Capitola” in real estate documents, although the
area was also referred to as “Sugar Mill Field.” The sugar mill field refers to the nineteenth-century
sugar-beet processing mill property that was divided into the parcels along the west side of
Capitola Avenue north of the subject property and also divided into the Riverview Terrace
neighborhood bordering the Soquel River, across Beverly Street and northwest of the subject
property. There is at least one legal reference to “North Capitola” from 1902, so this term may have
been in use earlier than the Hihn subdivision map of 1911. The North Capitola subdivision
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encompasses two long blocks on the west side of Capitola Avenue. The main property frontages are
along Capitola Avenue and Oak Drive, and the blocks span from Bay Avenue, across Beverly Avenue,
and to the rear of the parcels that front Riverview Drive. The neighborhood was advertised with
parcels for sale in 1926, but the area was still largely rural and residential and didn’t fully develop
until the post-WWII era.
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1931 Standard Map Service Atlas of Santa Cruz County, page 29, illustrating North Capitola

Subdivision. University of California, Santa Cruz. McHenry Library, Special Collections (online)
The subject property is approximately located at the “C” in “North Capitola”

Property Development
In 1912, the USGS topographic maps do not illustrate any buildings in the immediate location of the
subject property. After 1922 the house and property are clearly illustrated at the current address.

1922 Capitola By-the-Sea Real Estate Map, showing the “North Capitola” blocks as not-for-sale
Note: No outbuildings are illustrated on any properties on this map
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1927 Sanborn Insurance Map, showing historic house and two outbuildings.
One of the outbuildings is no longer extant

Outside the main boundaries of the early Village of Capitola, the house and detached garage appear
on the parcel during the Rispin era of the 1920s; however, the house does not represent a 1920s
design, and the parcel is not included in any of the specific subdivisions mentioned in the Context
Statement. Instead, the house represents an older structure, likely moved onto the site in the early
twentieth century. The significance is conveyed from the older National Style residence, and what
that represents in the larger context of Capitola’s development. The parcel is across Beverly Avenue
from the Sugar Beet Mill property, and the age and materials of the construction suggest that the
house may have been associated with that complex. The detached garage is more likely to have
been built in-situ, again based on its construction materials and detailing.

Personages

The property is associated with the Vincent Canepa family. They are a significant Capitola and Santa
Cruz area Italian-American fishing family. This researcher could not find any documents or
resources that could identify the detached garage in any meaningful way with the legacy of this
family.

ARCHITECTURAL BACKGROUND

Architecture and Description

The form and detailing of the house at the front of the property serve to document its age and
provide its character. It features a low, almost cubical volume, topped by a relatively steep full-
width gabled roof that encloses a second story, recently expanded with differentiated dormers. The
one-story rear wing, now altered, featured a shed roof typical of nineteenth-century designs. The
house displays distinctive board-and-batten siding, single-wall construction, and simple decoration
that indicate that the house is from the late-nineteenth century. The front porch features flat arches
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that were utilized in porch designs of the 1860s; the porch does not appear on the 1927 Sanborn
Insurance maps, so is not historic, but its design, size, and scale are compatible with the age and
original design of the house. Per the 1986 Historic Resources Inventory, the original cottage was of
note for its “Vertical board & batten, simple bargeboard and two flat arches in entryway porch
roof.” According to the Draft Historic Context Statement, the style of the house is “Vernacular
board-and-batten,” and the house was likely built ca. 1874.

The subject detached garage building is a vernacular design, not associated with a specific style,
meaning it doesn’t include such elements such as trim or cladding that might visually tie it to the
house design or other design movements, even though the house and garage share board-and-
batten exterior siding design. It features a rectangular footprint on a mud sill with a recent brick
floor. The board-and-batten vertical walls serve as both structure and siding. The roof is a
moderately pitched gable, covered in rolled roofing. The shallow eaves have exposed rafter tails
and no blocking. The front (north), main opening consists of a pair of swinging board-and-batten
doors. There is a small gable-end window facing south; it is a fixed wood sash with three lites and
thin muntins; it appears to be salvaged from an earlier structure and added into a simple opening
cut into the rear wall without trim.

Detached Garage - 529 Capitola Ave., Viewed from the north (from Beverly Avenue), August 2022
(Photo by Leslie Dill)

The materials and form of the garage are not distinctive in a way that tie the building to a place,
style, materials, or personages. Many other single-wall structures in the region were decoratively
clad in horizontal siding and included such features as boxed eaves or special window trim, but this
garage exhibits a purely functional design where the exterior exposed envelope is also the
structure. The garage features board-and-batten siding and built using board framing; these
building techniques are associated with residential framing in the late 1800s in this part of
California, and, in more rural local areas, they were used into the early 1900s for sheds and
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agricultural buildings. The boards do not exhibit saw cuts or square nails that would associate the
design with an early (i.e., mid-nineteenth-century) structure. The closely spaced board sheathing
also suggests that the structure is not from the 1860s through 1870s when skip sheathing was used
(boards laid with gaps). The board walls do not appear to be old-growth redwood, which would
signify age and regional use of materials, and the boards and structure are seriously deteriorating.
The lack of ridge board or ridge beam, along with the single-wall construction, suggests a turn-of-
the-twentieth-century design, and likelihood of having been built on-site, but these features could
have been incorporated into a later building (1910 or 20s) because of the building’s simple historic
function as a shed or garage in a relatively rural area. So, the materials and design of the building
are consistent with the maps that show the range of construction from 1914 to 1926, most likely at
the earlier end of that range.

S ——

Detached Garage - 529 Capitola Ave., Viewed from the northeast, August 2022 (Photo by Leslie Dill)
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Rear of Detached Garage and Shed Addition - 529 Capitola Ave., Viewed from the south, August 2022
(Photo by Leslie Dill)

Detached Garage View of Interior Roof Framing — Detail, August 2022 (Photo by Leslie Dill)
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Detached Garage Round Nail Examples - Details, August 2022 (Photo by Leslie Dill)
PRELIMINARY EVALUATION

Integrity
According to the Office of Historic Preservation Technical Assistance Series #6

Integrity is the authenticity of a historical resource’s physical identity evidenced by the
survival of characteristics that existed during the resource’s period of significance.
Historical resources eligible for listing in the California Register must meet one of the
criteria of significance described above and retain enough of their historic character
or appearance to be recognizable as historical resources and to convey the reasons for
their significance. Historical resources that have been rehabilitated or restored may be
evaluated for listing. Integrity is evaluated with regard to the retention of location,
design, setting, materials, workmanship, feeling, and association. It must also be
judged with reference to the particular criteria under which a resource is proposed for
eligibility. Alterations over time to a resource or historic changes in its use may
themselves have historical, cultural, or architectural significance.

The historic integrity of the detached garage on the residential property at 529 Capitola Avenue is
substantially intact, although some aspects have been slightly compromised over time.

From observing lack of ridge beam (creating a vulnerable structure for relocation), one can

assume that the garage was likely built in-situ, so the location is likely original or at least
dating from almost 100 years ago, the established period of significance of the property.
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The neighborhood setting continues to convey an area of single-family residences with a
variety of designs and eras represented.

The south lean-to addition has removed some original materials, but the vast majority of its
materials are obviously of an earlier age. The board-wall design of the garage is authentic.
There is no “workmanship” to evaluate.

Although the use of the building is identified on the Sanborn Insurance Map as automobile-
related in 1927, and it is of a size that might have housed a single car of that era, the feeling
the garage conveys is more of a stripped-back functional outbuilding (e.g., more of a storage
shed). It has no architectural features, such as trim or windows, siding, or even cross-facing
boards that might indicate that it would house something of value. It does not embody
strong associations with the house design or the historical development of the city in this
neighborhood.

After reasonable research efforts were undertaken for a report of this kind, no new historical
documentation was discovered for this parcel, so the evaluation that follows in this report is based
primarily on the design and materials of the garage itself and its larger known context. A building
can be considered a “primary resource” the same way a diary or first-person account of historic
events is a primary resource. The building itself tells its own stories, in its design, materials,
workmanship, etc.

California Register of Historic Resources

The California Office of Historic Preservation describes the California Register as a “...program
[that] encourages public recognition and protection of resources of architectural, historical,
archeological and cultural significance, identifies historical resources for state and local planning
purposes, determines eligibility for state historic preservation grant funding and affords certain
protections under the California Environmental Quality Act.” There are four criteria for designation,
evaluated for the garage at 529 Capitola Avenue as follows:

Historic Events and Patterns

The main house (and, therefore, property) is identified within the Context Statement, for
how it conveys its associations to the development of Capitola (especially Capitola Avenue)
and its associations with a family with ties to the significant early-twentieth-century fishing
industry, as well as its potential associations with the Sugar Beet Mill history. Although the
house as 529 Capitola Ave. is at least 100 years old—and more likely older—it is not merely
its age that makes it representative of broad historical patterns of development. The
construction materials and methods of the house clearly convey the age of the house and its
original modest size (even with recent additions). Even without additional intensive
research and evaluation, the property would, therefore, continue to have potential for
eligibility for the California Register based on significant events or patterns of history under
California Register Criterion (1), as represented by the main house.

Meanwhile, the garage does not contribute to these historical associations. It is known to be
in place by 1927, but it does not have features or materials that are readily understood to
represent the residential values of people in Capitola in the early 1900s.

Personages

Although the Canepa family is associated with the property, the garage structure does not
illustrate or convey aspects of their lives that make the family significant in the City of
Capitola. The garage does not embody known stories, materials, or design traits that

A R CH 1TV ES & A R CHI TEICT U R E

60




13

Item 3 B.

illustrate the family’s trade or growth over time. Although the property may be evaluated as
a whole to be associated with significant personages (California Register Criterion 2), the
garage can be found not to be an important contributor to that narrative.

Architecture

Although recognizable from its framing techniques as a building from an earlier era, and
although the building stands out somewhat in the neighborhood because of its unpainted
wood exterior, the garage does not represent a distinguished example among vernacular
garages from its period. The materials are conventional for their time, used in a very basic
manner, and do not embody exceptional significance for their quality or workmanship. A
small, detached garage can sometimes capture or embody the feelings and association of an
austere era or provide associations with early automobile use; however, this garage is not a
distinctive representation of the use of materials or composition, nor does it clearly embody
design elements that might differentiate between a garden shed and an automobile garage.
Unadorned, it does not convey strong design connections to the house on the property. The
property would therefore not qualify for the California Register under Criterion (3).

Potential to Provide Information

The property has no known associations or identified materials that indicate that it might
lead to the discovery of significant information. The property would therefore not qualify
for the California Register under Criterion (4).

Capitola Historic Features Ordinance

The Capitola Designated or Potential Historic Resources Ordinance (Municipal Code 17.84.060)
allows for the identification and/or designation of local historic resources, formerly known as
“historic features.” Per the ordinance, “The City Council may classify a property as a Designated
Historic Resource if it meets any of the following criteria”:

1. It exemplifies or reflects special elements of the City's cultural, social, economic, political,
aesthetic, engineering, architectural or natural history.

2. Itembodies distinctive characteristics of a style, type, period or method of construction, or
is a valuable example of the uses of indigenous materials or craftsmanship.

3. Itis an example of a type of building once common in Capitola but now rare.

4. It contributes to the significance of an historic area, being a geographically definable area
possessing a concentration of historic or scenic properties or thematically related
groupings of properties which contribute to each other and are united aesthetically by
plan or physical development.

The ordinance also says that “Designated Historic Resources represent particularly noteworthy
community resources that exemplify the City’s unique historic identify, primarily from the pre-
World War Il era of Capitola’s history. Designated Historic Resources possess iconic landmark
status that contribute to Capitola’s unique sense of place due to physical characteristics of the
resource visible from a public place.”

Analysis

In considering the significance of the property based on these City of Capitola criteria, the
detached garage can be found not to meet the criteria of the City of Capitola Historic
Resource Ordination, as follows:
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1. Because of the garage’s lack of documentary narrative that ties it into the property
history or neighborhood development, and because of its unremarkable architectural
materials and simplistic methods of construction, it cannot be found to exemplify
special elements of the City’s history per Criterion 1.

2. Although the garage is built using single-wall techniques which dates its construction
back many years, it is not a distinctive, artistic, or high-quality example of that type of
building. The garage can be found not to meet Criterion 2 for its lack of characteristics of
a style, type, period or method of construction.

3. Because, as a detached garage and vernacular residential outbuilding, it is not a
common type of building that is now rare, the building can be found not to meet
Criterion 3.

4. Finally, the detached garage is not a contributing building to a larger narrative—it is not
a piece of a jigsaw puzzle that might build a larger sense architectural, artistic, thematic,
or historic-neighborhood community. The garage can be found not to meet Criterion 4.

CONCLUSIONS

The garage building, as a detached built element within an identified historic property, does not
appear to be a contributing historic resource or a character-defining feature within the criteria of
the California Register of Historical Resources nor within the City of Capitola Criteria for
Designation of Historic Resources.

It can be found that the proposed demolition of the detached garage would not have a significant
effect on the environment under CEQA.

Sincerely:

> A X

Leslie A.G. Dill, Architectural Historian and Historic Architect
Archives & Architecture, LLC
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The house is recognizable as a somewhat altered National-style cottage. The National style is
associated with the nineteenth century, from the 1860s into the late 1880s. The design is embodied
by vernacular steeply-pitched gable-roofed houses with half stories at the upper level, supported by
balloon framing. They are commonly clad in board-and-batten siding and feature 2/2 or 1/1
double-hung wood windows placed individually. Many are of single-wall construction.

Character of the Existing Resource

The primary character of the historic house is obtained from its simple form and materials. It
features a low, almost cubical volume, topped by a relatively steep gabled roof the encloses a small
second story. The one-story rear wing, now altered, featured a shed roof typical of nineteenth-
century designs; it was expanded, and the roof form altered, leaving the side eaves of the original
shed roof. The front porch features flat arches that were utilized in porch designs of the 1860s. The
porch does not appear on the 1927 Sanborn Insurance maps, but its design, size, and scale are
compatible with the age and original design of the house.

Per the 1986 Historic Resources Inventory, the original cottage was of note for its “Vertical board &
batten, simple bargeboard and two flat arches in entryway porch roof.” According to the Draft
Historic Context Statement, the style of the house is “Vernacular board-and-batten,” and the house
was built ca. 1874.

To review the design of the proposed rehabilitation and addition project, Archives & Architecture,
LLC created an initial in-house list of the house’s features. The list of character-defining features
includes, but may not be limited to:

o Compact, approximately square main footprint with a full-width one-story rear wing (in this
location by 1927)

Low one-and-one-half-story massing with high wall plates (balloon framing)

Full-width steeply-pitched gable roof form and lean-to shed roof to the rear

Boxed shallow eaves

Vertical board siding with flat-board fascia (with narrower siding on the rear wing)
Placement of most of the window openings, as individually placed vertical windows

Unclear elements (not proposed for alterations, so no additional historical investigation was
undertaken):

e Current version of the front porch. No projecting porch is shown on the 1927 or 1933
Sanborn Insurance maps; however, the porch design is commensurate with the age and
design of the house.

e Eastern portion of the detached garage. It is illustrated on the property by 1927; however,
its age is not necessarily indicative of its significance, as it is not associated with the
nineteenth-century house design. The western portion has been altered (see below).

Alterations or added elements, appropriate for removal, include features that do not appear on the
1927 Sanborn Insurance maps—so appear to be later additions—and/or building elements that are
clearly not original:

Projecting rear porch

Large plate-glass focal window

Replacement sash for windows

Gabled roof addition at the rear wing

The lean-to (west) addition at the detached garage

A RCHITITV ES & AR CHITTECTURE
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Capitola Planning Commission

Agenda Report
Meeting: October 6, 2022
From: Community Development

Address: 401 Capitola Avenue

Permit Number: #22-0282

APN: 035-131-11

Conditional Use Permit and Parking Variance to establish a bar and lounge (pour room) serving
beer and wine with no onsite parking in the MU-N (Mixed Use Neighborhood) zoning district.
This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal Development Permit.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption 15301
Property Owner: Amy Cheng
Representative: Richard Emigh Filed: 07.06.2022

Applicant Proposal

The applicant is applying for an amendment to an existing conditional use permit (CUP) #19-0031
to establish a bar and lounge (pour room) serving beer and wine, to expand indoor and outdoor
dining/consumption customer areas and a variance to required parking. The existing business,
Capitola Tap House, is operating under the existing CUP as a take-out food and beverage eating
establishment that serves kombucha, coffee, tea, and snacks. Conditions of the 2019 CUP limit
the business to six customer seats and the location provides no onsite parking.

Background

On April 4, 2019, the Planning Commission approved CUP #19-0031 for a takeout restaurant that
was to serve rice bowls, salads, beverages, and ice desserts with six seats for customers. The
final local action notice included 26 conditions of approval that remain effective (attachment #3).
During discussion, the Planning Commission decided not to approve a proposed patio along the
side of the building nearest the trestle and that any kitchen/hood exhaust would need to be located
on the front half of the building toward Capitola Avenue.

During the Building Permit plan check, the applicant changed the business model to a kombucha,
tea, and coffee serving business with a smaller kitchen to serve small bites and snacks. The
change included replacing a portion of the kitchen and prep area with a walk-in cooler that is
plumbed with 32 tap dispensers for non-alcoholic beverages.

Discussion

The Capitola Tap House is located at 401 Capitola Avenue, within the Mixed-Use Neighborhood
(MU-N) zoning district and just outside the Mixed-Use Village (MU-V) boundary, which is aligned
with the trestle. The purpose of the zones are different with the MU-V supporting a mix of retail,
restaurants, services, and recreation amenities providing a walkable environment, catering to all
ages, and supporting year-round activities during the day and night. Although also mixed-use,
the purpose of the MU-N is to allow for neighborhood-serving mixed uses that enhance resident’s
quality of life and is carefully designed to complement its surroundings and minimize impacts on
neighboring properties.
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The application requires two entitlements:

1. A Conditional Use Permit Modification to establish a bar and lounge serving beer and wine
in the MU-N zoning district (use table 17.20-1).

2. A Parking Variance to expand customer area from six seats to a plan that fully utilizes the
front porch and interior customer area with proposed seating for 31 customers.

The existing business was approved under the prior Zoning Ordinance, which allowed takeout
businesses to establish with six customer seats without requiring additional parking. The current
Zoning Ordinance modified the standards for take-out food and beverage eating establishment to
remove the six seat limit and rather limit customer accessible area to 160 square feet. More recent
projects reviewed under the new code are required to renovate interiors to physically limit
customer spaces to comply with the new standard. An example of a take-out food and beverage
which complies with the new ordinance is Boba Tea located at 110 Capitola Avenue and was
approved in October 2021.

The customer area of the existing building (interior plus front porch) is 554 square feet, which is
considered legal nonconforming but the limitation to six seats still applies. The applicant proposes
to activate the full 554 square foot customer space for customers to include 31 seats.

The Zoning Ordinance defines “Eating and drinking establishments” as follows:

17.160.020 E “Eating and drinking establishments” means businesses primarily engaged
in serving prepared food and/or beverages for consumption on or off the premises.

a. “Bars and lounges” means a business devoted to serving alcoholic beverages for
consumption by guests on the premises and in which the serving of food is only
incidental to the consumption of such beverages. Includes cocktail lounges,
nightclubs, taverns, and other similar uses.

b. “Restaurants and cafes” means a business establishment serving food and
beverages to customers where the food and beverages may be consumed on the
premises or carried out and where more than one hundred sixty square feet of public
area is open to customers. Includes full-service restaurants, fast-food restaurants,
coffee shops, cafes, and other similar eating and drinking establishments.

c. “Take-out food and beverage” means establishments where food and beverages
may be consumed on the premises, taken out, or delivered, but where the area open
to customers is limited to no more than one hundred sixty square feet. Includes take-
out restaurants, take-out sandwich shops, limited service pizza parlors and delivery
shops, and snack bars. Also includes catering businesses or bakeries that have a
storefront retail component.

The proposed use includes greater than 160 square feet of customer area, includes 31 seats,
proposes a self-pour tap system, and will utilize at least 50% of the 32-tap system for dispensation
of alcoholic beverages. The proposed use is a “Bar and lounge” (pour room) as defined by the
Zoning Ordinance.
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The applicant has provided a business plan and narrative (attachment #2), which describes the
intended operation details and customers for the business. The proposal includes operation hours
of 11am-8pm and posits that most customers would be pass-by stops by visitors that are already
on their way to and from the Village and beach.

Conditional Use Permit

The applicant’s request is for approval of an amendment to CUP #19-0031 to allow beer and wine
sales. The applicant has filed for a type 41 license with California Department of Alcohol and
Beverage Control (ABC).

In review of the applicant’s proposal, Planning staff consulted with the Police Department and
found that no calls to Police have been made by or to the Capitola Tap House.

The Planning Department has conducted two Code Enforcement actions against the property
since the existing CUP was approved in April 2019. In November 2019, the applicant built a trash
enclosure that did not conform to the approved plans and had installed forms to pour concrete for
a patio area that was specifically not approved by the Planning Commission. Planning staff visited
the property, took photos, and informed the applicant of the violations. The applicant removed the
forms and rebuilt the approved trash enclosure. In June 2022, the applicant had installed multiple
banners in front of the business without permits. Planning staff visited the property and sent a
courtesy notice to the applicant informing of the issue. The applicant removed the banners. There
are no open code violations at the property.

Planning staff also contacted representatives from ABC and inquired about the proposal. The
response was that ABC will not perform an in-depth review until after local approval but offered
preliminary feedback. The representative noted that they were familiar with the front porch area
and were not concerned with this area being used for consumption. The representative expressed
concern with how IDs would be checked for a self-pour business model. They also noted that a
type 41 license requires that the business be primarily food serving with beer and wine as a
beverage option. They stated concern with the kitchen’s limitations and the ability to meet the
type 41 requirement of being a true restaurant.

Pursuant to 17.124.060, when evaluating a CUP, the Planning Commission must consider the
following characteristics of the proposed use:

A. Operating characteristics (hours of operation, traffic generation, lighting, noise, odor, dust,
and other external impacts).

Availability of adequate public services and infrastructure.

Potential impacts to the natural environment.

Physical suitability of the subject site for the proposed use in terms of design, location,
operating characteristics, shape, size, topography.

OO w

Pursuant to 17.124.070, the Planning Commission must make the following findings for approval
for a CUP:

A. The proposed use is allowed in the applicable zoning district.

B. The proposed use is consistent with the general plan, local coastal program, zoning code,
and any applicable specific plan or area plan adopted by the city council.

C. The location, size, design, and operating characteristics of the proposed use will be
compatible with the existing and planned land uses in the vicinity of the property.

D. The proposed use will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, and welfare.
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E. The proposed use is properly located within the city and adequately served by existing or
planned services and infrastructure.

Planning Department staff cannot make the required findings for approval of the proposed CUP
amendment. The operating characteristics of a bar and lounge business with no parking in the
MU-N zone is not compatible with surroundings at this location. Additionally, the applicant has a
recent history of code violations and ABC has open concerns that may not be able to be
addressed with the current plan.

Parking Variance

Bar and Lounges require parking to be provided at a ratio of 1:60 square feet for customer area
and 1:240 square feet for other areas. The gross calculation for the proposed business is 12
parking spaces (see table). However, section 17.76.020 only requires parking be provided for the
incremental intensification of a proposed new use. The existing use, takeout restaurant, is
categorized by code with a requirement for a 1:300 square foot parking ratio (1,265/300=4).
Therefore, the existing parking credit for a 1,265 square foot building with a 1:300 ratio is four
parking spaces. The proposed change of use has an incremental intensification that requires eight
parking spaces be added to the site to comply.

Use Areas and Parking Required

Building Area Customer Area Other Area

First Floor 912 sf 404 sf 508 sf

Loft 203 sf 0 sf 203 sf

Porch 150 sf 150 sf 0 sf

e s |

Total 1,265 sf 554 sf 711

Parking Ratio 1:60 sf 1:240 sf
Required Parking 9 spaces 3 spaces
Provided Parking 0 spaces 0 spaces

General Plan Analysis
Several General Plan policies are relevant to the review of the project. Compatibility related to the
intensity of the proposed use, no onsite parking, proximity to R-1 properties, and the location
within the city are individually significant issues that are not mitigated and collectively result in an
unsupportable project.

Policy LU-1.3 Compatible Development. Ensure that all new development is compatible
with neighboring land uses and development.

Policy LU-4.1 Quality of Life. Ensure residential neighborhoods are walkable, safe,
friendly, and provide a high quality of life for residents of all ages. Minimize unwanted
noise and spillover parking in neighborhoods.

Policy LU-4.7 Planning Projects. Ensure that future planning efforts for non-residential
areas carefully consider potential impacts on adjacent residential neighborhoods.

In summary, the zoning code is established to implement the general plan and to protect the
public health, safety, and welfare. The proposed project does not conform with the purpose
statement of the MU-N zoning district and is contrary to the general plan.
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CEQA

The project is categorically exempt under Section 15301 of the California Environmental Quality
Act and is not subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations. The
proposed project involves changes to operations and amending a conditional use permit to an
existing mixed-use space.

Recommendation
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission deny the Parking Variance and the amendment
to the Conditional Use Permit based on the following Findings.

Attachments
1. Proposed Site Plan/Floor Plan
2. Proposed Business Plan and Narrative
3. Existing Cup Conditions for #19-0031

Conditional Use Permit Findings
A. The proposed use is allowed in the applicable zoning district.
Bar and lounge businesses are permitted through a conditional use permit in the MU-V
zoning district. The CUP amendment request for a bar and lounge is not consistent with
the MU-N zoning or the General Plan policies applicable to this location. The business
provides no parking onsite and proposes an expansion of 25 seats with implementation of
a 32 tap system for beer and wine. The tap system is likely the largest in Capitola with a
capability of dispensing large quantities or alcoholic beverages at a location that is
transitional in land use intensity and prioritizes resident’s quality of life.

B. The proposed useis consistent with the general plan, local coastal program, zoning
code, and any applicable specific plan or area plan adopted by the city council.
The proposed use is not consistent with the General Plan or Zoning Ordinance.
Specifically, General Plan policies LU-1.3, LU-4.1, and LU-4.7; and Zoning Ordinance
sections 17.20.010 B2, 17.124.060, and 17.128.010. The location is not in the Capitola
Village. The area of Capitola Avenue between the trestle and Bay Avenue is described as
transitional with a focus on residents’ quality of life rather than visitor serving amenities
like the MU-V zone and Capitola Village area. This finding cannot be made.

C. The location, size, design, and operating characteristics of the proposed use will

be compatible with the existing and planned land usesin the vicinity of the
property.
A Variance for the additional eight parking spaces while providing zero onsite parking is
not compatible with surrounding land uses. The applicant is proposing to place the burden
of all inbound parking demand off site. This will have a direct impact on public parking
options in the area with no mitigating circumstances. This finding cannot be made.

D. The proposed use will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, and welfare.
Bar and lounge uses, with 32 taps and limited space for patrons, poses a risk to public
health, safety, and welfare to adjacent residential property owners. This finding cannot
be made.

E. The proposed use is properly located within the city and adequately served by
existing or planned services and infrastructure.
The proposed use is not adequately served by parking and places the burden of parking
demand entirely offsite. The proposed use is not properly located within the city. With a
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single family residence approximately five feet away and over twenty single family
properties within 300 feet, the use will have an impact to quality of life for residents.
Additionally, the proposed use will be a pour room with 32 taps with at least 50% dedicated
to serving beer and wine. The combination of parking deficiency, proximity to sensitive
receptors, and the proposed intensity of use are not supported by services or
infrastructure. This finding cannot be made.

F. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15301 of the California

Environmental Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the California
Code of Regulations.
Section 15301 of the CEQA Guidelines exempts the operation, repair, maintenance,
permitting, leasing, licensing, or minor alteration of existing public or private structures,
facilities, mechanical equipment, or topographical features, involving negligible or no
expansion of use beyond that existing at the time of the lead agency’s determination. This
project involves no new permanent physical improvements and does not require a Building
permit. The permit will involve a minor change in operations and utilization of existing
spaces. No adverse environmental impacts were discovered during review of the
proposed project.

Variance Findings

A. There are uniqgue circumstances applicable to the subject property, including size,
shape, topography, location, or surroundings, that do not generally apply to other
properties in the vicinity or in the same zone as the subject property.
There are not unique circumstance applicable to the subject property. The applicant is
proposing a variance to allow no parking without making a justification that is based on
inherent property or location conditions. This finding cannot be made.

B. The strict application of the zoning code requirements would deprive the subject

property of privileges enjoyed by other property in the vicinity or in the same zone as
the subject property.
Strict application of the zoning code concludes that the subject property is currently operating
with a legal nonconforming status and is enjoying the privilege of a customer area larger than
currently permitted. The property is not deprived an opportunity or privilege enjoyed by any
comparable property in the MU-N zoning district. This finding cannot be made.

C. The variance is necessary to preserve a substantial property right possessed by

other property in the vicinity or in the same zone as the subject property.

The proposed variance is not necessary to preserve an essential property right possessed by
other property in the vicinity. The applicant has proposed an intensity of use that outsizes the
property. Specifically, the property is 1,655 square feet and the proposed use requires 12
parking spaces. Commercial parking spaces are 9 feet by 18 feet and require 162 square feet
of area. The required parking for the proposed use would require 1,944 square feet, which is
larger than the subject property. This finding cannot be made.

D. The variance will not be materially detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare,
or be injurious to the properties or improvements in the vicinity or in the same zone
as the subject property.

Granting of the proposed variance would be a detrimental to public health, safety, or welfare.
It would be injurious to properties in the vicinity because all parking demand for the subject
property would be borne by and adjacent to surrounding properties. Noise associated with a
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pour room would have negative impacts on neighbors in the vicinity. This finding cannot be
made.

E. The variance does not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the
limitations upon other properties in the vicinity or in the same zone as the subject
property.

The granting of the parking variance would be a granting of special privilege by allowing a use
that requires eight parking spaces to provide none. This finding cannot be made.

F. The variance will not have adverse impacts on coastal resources.
The variance would potentially have a minor impact coastal parking resources due to
displacing the entire parking burden on other parking locations. This would limit overall visitor
parking opportunities. This finding cannot be made.

Report prepared by: Brian Froelich
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BUSINESS PLAN

Capitola Tap House
401 Capitola Ave.

Capitola, CA 95010, USA

September 13, 2022
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Executive Summary

The Company

Capitola Tap House is a self-serve drink on draft. The self-pour revolution is growing and will
add a modern touch to my establishment that will increase foot traffic, drive up sales, reduce
waste, and make my operations overall more efficient. Self-pour technology can surely add a
unique differentiator.

Having a self-pour beverage wall with beer, wine, and wine-based spirits cocktails will create a
sense of community and is great for team bonding and creating a more inclusive environment

for everyone for Santa Cruz county and visitors come to Capitola.

The Ownership

The Company will be structured as a sole proprietorship.

The Management

The Company will be managed by hired managers and staff. For delivery drop off, In front of
the business location on the street, two parking spaces are designated for a 24 minute
parking/loading zone for receiving deliveries. For storage concerns, All beer/wine are set up in
5 gallons to 15 gallons inside the walk-in cooler, and there are plenty of storage shelves. The
second story has plenty of room for storage. Green waste management offers bigger size
garbage/recycle containers to meet higher waste demand as necessary.

The Goals and Objectives

Capitola Tap House aims to add a fun place for local residents and visitors to stop for some
drinks (non alcohol and alcohol drinks are featured on two walls and daily fresh small eating
plates for pairing with the drinks. The Capitola Tap House business will enhance the
residents' quality of life. Many residents and visitors have expressed positive interest
regarding this new business in Capitola, especially the incorporation of alcohol beverages
into our business model. This is an ideal location for residents to gather and meet their
neighbors and enjoy social circles. Capitola Beach draws many visitors and vacation renters
to this area. The City of Capitola Village parking lots, and street meter parking provide
parking to the visitors who come by my business while on their way to the village, as we are
not a point of destination, but a stop on the way to or from the Village, and many people
would be able to take advantage of our take-out option. This business will not generate more
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than usual car traffic, or spillover parking in the neighborhoods, as can be confirmed by our
previous statement on not being an immediate point of destination, but a business on the
way to the Capitola Village. This business is surrounded by recently rezoned vacation rentals
and separated by the mixed use village zone.

Open hours are 11am to 8pm (summer and winter business hours may vary).

The Products and Services

Capitola Tap House offers self-pour draft kombucha, specialty tea, nitro cold brew coffee, beer
and wine on tap and daily fresh food.

Pricing Strategy
The Company will make use of an economy pricing strategy.

Business Plan - Capitola
Tap House

The Company

Business Sector
The Owner would like to start a business in the following industry: food and drinks

accommodation services sector.

Company Background

Capitola Tap House is a self-serve drink on draft. The self-pour revolution is growing and will
add a modern touch to my establishment that will increase foot traffic, drive up sales, reduce
waste, and make my operations overall more efficient. Self-pour technology can surely add a

unique differentiator.
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Having a self-pour beverage wall with beer, wine, and wine-based cocktails will create a sense
of community and is great for team bonding and creating a more inclusive environment for

everyone for Santa Cruz county and visitors come to Capitola.

Company Goals and Objectives

Capitola Tap House aims to add a fun place for local residents and visitors to stop for some
drinks (non alcohol and alcohol drinks are featured on two sides of the walls) and daily fresh
made small eating plates for pairing with the drinks. My business is in close proximity to the
central village zone and the business is not directly inside a residential neighborhood. My
business has only one vacation rental behind me, one side is adjacent to the trestle, and the
other side is adjacent to the fire station. My business is in the Neighborhood Commercial
Zone, but boarding the Central Village Zone. Lack of parking for this business would not
constitute a special privilege, because lack of parking is not a unique request, as many
businesses have a lack of parking, and | am not taking parking from the Central Village Zone.
In addition, my business would not be a point of destination, not congest the traffic, and we
also limited our seating to aid your concerns. Open hours are 11am to 8pm. Summer and

Winter business hours may vary.

Company Ownership Structure

The Company will be structured as a sole proprietorship.

Ownership Background
- Owner: Amy Cheng
Experience and training: Amy Cheng has many years of experience in the food and

drinks business. She has degrees in nutritional food and science from UCDavis.

Company Management Structure

The Company will be managed by hired managers and staff.

The Products and Services

The Products and Services

Capitola Tap House offers draft kombucha, special tea, cold brew coffee, beer and wine on tap.

Location Analysis
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The business is located in a bustling commercial beach town and is minutes away from the

prominent Capitola Village.

Pricing

The Company will make use of an economy pricing strategy.

Advertising

The Company will promote the business through:

. Online channels (website, Google ads, etc.)

. Email marketing (newsletters, brand story, etc.)
. Social media

. TV or radio ads

. Print (magazines, flyers, etc.)

The annual budget for advertising is: $5,000.00.

SWOT Analysis (Strengths/Weaknesses/Opportunities/Threats)

Strengths
Customer service, cutting edge technology in the self-pour are critical success factors and they
give the business its competitive advantage.

Weaknesses

The location is driven by tourists, summer, warm, sunny weather.

Opportunities
There is an opportunity to promote brands and products to the community. Bring education
about the benefits of Kombucha healthy drinks and efficiency of self-pour technology.

Threats
Common threats include things like rising costs for goods and products, increasing competition
and current labor shortage.

Operations

Daily Operations

Item 3 C.
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The business hours are open to the public from 11am to 8pm. This business is family friendly to
locals, visitors and services of all ages. This is family friendly hours and limited crowds after

dark and avoiding noisy crowds around the nearby residential neighborhood.

Operational Facilities
Capitola Tap House offers indoor seating, outdoor seating, and daily fresh small plates healthy
choice of food. Self-Pour Technology card key check-in manage and control alcohol
consumption include the following: (1) keeping track of consumption; (2) measure portion drink
sizes; (3) limiting to no more than 2 standard drinks per person at a time. (4)Signs posted "No
Open Containers past controlled outdoor seating areas. Staftf serve free samples of kombucha on
draft outdoor mobile carts within the property line. Outdoor Signages stand placement within
the property line.

Staffing

The Company has a 5-10 person staff, including a general manager, part-time and full-time
staff. Staff check ID at the POS counter.

Zone Commercial/Residential

Capitola Tap House business is separated by Trestle Boundary Zoning Central Village and
Neighborhood Commercial. Central Fire Station is on the right, Trestle is on the left,
Riverview Ave Beach Vacation Rentals directly behind. Capitol Ave is a major artThis business
is surrounded by Central Village Zoning. Outdoor dining seating and Outdoor Business
Signage placements are important for businesses in central village and neighborhood
commercials.

Capitola Tap House proposed 18 people indoor seating, 13 people outdoor seating

Page 5 of 5
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420 CAPITOLA AVENUE
CAPITOLA, CALIFORNIA 95010
TELEPHONE (831) 475-7300

FAX (831) 479-8879

FINAL LOCAL ACTION NOTICE AND
ZONING PERMIT

April 19, 2019

Amy Cheng
P.O. Box 145
Cupertino, CA 95015

RE:

Notice of Final Action on Application #19-0031

401 Capitola Avenue #19-0031 APN: 035-121-11
Conditional Use Permit and Design Permit for a take-out restaurant with a garbage storage
area and trellis located within the CN (Neighborhood Commercial) zoning district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal Development Permit.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Amy Cheng

Representative: Amy Cheng, Filed: 01.23.2019

The above matter was presented to the Planning Commission on April 4, 2019, and was approved,
with the following findings and conditions. Any modifications to the conditions and findings are indicated
below in strikeout and underline notation.

CONDITIONS

1.

The project approval consists of a Conditional Use Permit for a take-out restaurant with a
maximum of 6 seats and a Design Permit for construction of a 442-square-footpatio garbage
storage area with a trellis. The proposed project is approved as indicated on the final plans
reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission on April 4, 2019, except as modified
through conditions imposed by the Planning Commission during the hearing.

There shall be no amplified audible entertainment inside the business that can be audible
outside of the business.

The applicant is responsible for maintaining the area directly in front of the business free from
litter and/or graffiti.

All exterior furniture shall be stored inside the main building when the restaurant is closed.

The garbage area shall be maintained to prevent odors and provide screening from the street
and screening from adjacent neighbors.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Any outside lighting on the building shall be turned off within half an hour of the closing time of
the business.

Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be consistent
with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and site improvements
shall be completed according to the approved plans.

At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be printed in
full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

At time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail SMP STRM shall
be printed in full and incorporated as a sheet into the construction plans. All construction shall
be done in accordance with the Public Works Standard Detail BMP STRM.

Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically requested
and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any significant changes
to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require Planning Commission
approval.

Prior to issuance of building permit, a final landscape plan shall be submitted and approved by
the Community Development Department. Landscape plans shall reflect the Planning
Commission approval and shall identify type, size, and location of species and details of
irrigation systems.

Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #19-0031 shall be
paid in full.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan
approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel Creek
Water District, and Central Fire Protection District.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion control
plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans shall be in
compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code Chapter 13.16 Storm
Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater management
plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements all applicable Post
Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard Details, including all standards
relating to low impact development (LID).

Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading official to
verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired by
the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed in the
road right-of-way.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise curfew,
except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City. Construction noise
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shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty a.m. on weekdays.
Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the exception of Saturday work
between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work approved by the building official.
§9.12.010B

19. Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches, curb, gutter, or sidewalk
shall be replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction of the Public
Works Department. All replaced driveway approaches, curb, gutter or sidewalk shall meet
current Accessibility Standards.

20. Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of approval shall
be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director. Upon evidence
of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable municipal code provisions, the
applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the satisfaction of the Community Development
Director or shall file an application for a permit amendment for Planning Commission
consideration. Failure to remedy a non-compliance in a timely manner may result in permit
revocation.

21. This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have an
approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent permit
expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to expiration
pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

22. The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the applicant
to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the site on which
the approval was granted.

23. Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be placed out
of public view on non-collection days.

24. The application shall be reviewed by the Planning Commission upon evidence of non-
compliance with conditions of approval or applicable municipal code provisions.

25. The proposed patio on the south side of the building shall be removed. The applicant may
construct a small garbage storage area on the south side of the building located toward the
midpoint of the building. Revised plans shall be approved by the Community Development
Director.

26. Any roof jacks required for future kitchen exhaust systems shall be located on the front half of
the roof to minimize the impacts of food odors on adjacent residential properties.

FINDINGS

A. The application, subject to the conditions imposed, will secure the purposes of the Zoning
Ordinance and General Plan.
Community Development Department Staff and the Planning Commission have reviewed the
application and determined that the business owner may be granted a conditional use permit for a
to-go restaurant within the CN Zoning District. The use meets the intent and purpose of the
Neighborhood Commercial Zoning District. Conditions of approval have been included to ensure
that the use is consistent with the Zoning Ordinance and General Plan.

B. The application will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
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Community Development Department Staff and the Planning Commission have reviewed the
proposed use and determined that the use complies with the applicable provisions of the Zoning
Ordinance and maintain the character and integrity of this area of the City. This area of the City is
a mix of commercial and residential uses. Conditions of approval have been included to carry out
these objectives.

C. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15301 of the California Environmental
Quality Act and is not subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the California Code of
Regulations.

The proposed project involves the conversion of an existing commercial space into a to-go
restaurant. No adverse environmental impacts were discovered during project review by either
the Community Development Department Staff or the Planning Commission.

This permit is issued to the owner of the property. In executing this permit, owner agrees to comply with
all terms of permit, including conditions of approval, if any. Permit must be exercised within 24 months
of date of issuance (April 19, 2021) unless otherwise indicated in conditions of approval. Should you
have any questions on this matter, do not hesitate to call.

=74

Respectfully,

Matt Orbach
Associate Planner
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